
Twelfth Annual Report
OF THE

City of Rochester

New Hampshire,

FOR THE

Year Ending December 31st,

1903.

PRINTED BY

COURIER PUBLISHING COMPANY

ROCHESTER, N. H.







Mayor Charles W. Bickford.



Twelfth Annual Report
OF THE

City of Rochester

New Hampshire,

FOR THE

Year Ending December 3 1 st,

1903.

PRINTED BY

COURIER PUBLISHING COMPANY

ROCHESTER, N. H.





INAUGURAL ADDRESS

OF

MAYOR CHARLES W. BICKFORD.

Gentlemen of the City Council:

We have become the choice of our fellow citizens to adminis-

ter the affairs antl public interest of our city for the ensuing

year, and upon assuming our i-espective offices here today, and

having taken upon ourselves a solemn oath to perform to the

best of our ability the duties and obligations pertaining to these

honorable places, we at this time begin our year's work. We
are not here for individual pleasure or profit, but to conduct

the municipal affairs of our city on business principles, so that

economy, honesty and wise progression shall contribute to con-

tinued development and prosperity. To that end must we de-

vote our time and studies, however inconvenient it may be to

ourselves. No man who is placed in a position of trust and

responsibility does bis full duty unless he appreciates the confi-

dence reposed in him by his fellow citizens. We are the cus-

todians of the people's welfare and their finances, and to them

we are directly answerable, and for them should we exert our

every effort to perform our whole duty, and fulfill that which is

expected of us.

In short, gentlemen, I shall advocate business methods for

this business enterprise we have been chosen to manage, and

this means nothing but the full performance of our sworn

duties, that no reflection can be cast upon us at the close of the

year.

Our financial condition is of the utmost importance, and is as

follows

:



Liabilities Jan. 1, 1904.

Outstaudiug notes, $124,715 44
Outstanding sewer bonds, 84,200 00
Bills approved, not paid, 655 15

Total, $209,570 59

Assets :

Amount due on J. B. Stevens' list, $17,648 75

Boston & Maine R, R. stock, 800 00
Cash in treasurer's hands, 10,744 89

Liabilities, $209,570 59

Assets, 29,193 64

),193 64

iNet debt, $180^376 95

Highways and Sidewalks.

Belter country roads are the demand of the times, if we keep

pace with other cities and towns in the slate. Highway im-

provements are fast spreading all over the country, and we

must wake up to the fact, something must be done of a perma-

nent character, for it benefits every inhabitant of our city and

greatly adds to its attraction as a place to reside. It seems to

me we should have some definite plan formulated as to perma-

nent improvements, and do something each year. Several

j-ears ago a portion of Eastern avenue, leading to East Roch-

ester, was crowned and a surface of crushed stone placed upon

it and well rolled, with gratifying results, and I would like to

see the balance of the avenue treated in the same manner.

Our main traveled roads should receive careful attention, par-

ticularly those connecting with cities l)elow us and leading

through our city to Farmington, Milton and the White Moun-

tains. Good roads benefit the farmer, the rural mail route

carrier, in fact a direct benefit to all legardless of locality.

Let us then meet all our neighbors at least half way and not



have it said we are behind in the matter of improving our high-

ways. I fully realize, gentlemen, we have the most exacting

department to handle and give satisfaction in our whole city,

and it is the most expensive in the whole state in proportion to

the taxable property, as it has three distinct and separate vil-

lages to maintain and more miles of country roads leading to

and through these villages than any other city of its assessed

value in the state ; so it stands us in hand to use every dollar of

our appropriation to the very best advantage. Another pair of

horses should be purchased, as we have too much work for the

two pair, besides we should get better results by alternating

their work, so one pair would be in or near the stable in case

of fire, that our citizens and merchants may have better pro-

tection, and furthermore, I believe it to be the proper function

of a city to make collections of ashes and household waste in

the thickly settled or fire precinct, and those horses could be

used for that purpose, at very little expense to the city and the

convenience and importance of the arrangement would be very

great and a step in the right direction, and our citizens and the

visiting public would appreciate it. Nothing is more attractive

than well kept roads, and we ought to have in our city well

kept highways and attractive streets.

Water Wokks and Deep Sewer.

Both these departments are under one committee and ably

managed. The past season the outlet pipe in Round pond has

been extended 250 feet, out to deep water in the pond, at an

expense of over 82,000, and expert opmion is that we shall

have good water. I think it should have a fair trial and then,

if not satisfactory, would recommend putting in a filter, as the

people demand good water for their use.

Police.

No department is of greater importance than the police de-

partment. Much of the reputation and good name of our city

depends upon its police force. The life of a police officer is



one of hardsliip and everything is expected of liiin. Tlie duties

of the ciry marshal and assistants are very clearly defined in the

city ordinance and police regulations, and if they are faithfully

carried out there is nothing I can say or do to be of any benefit

at this time, and respectfully refer you to the detailed account

of this department in the city marshal's report.

Health.

The health and sanitary conditions of our city are a source

of satisfaction and much credit is due our etHcient board of

health for this pleasing state of affairs. I feel our city physi-

cian is underpaid for services called upon to perform and

should receive some compensation as overseer of the poor.

For further details and reports of the department I will refer

you to their report.

Parks and Common

are a disgrace to our city and should receive our immediate at-

tention. Woodman square and the smfdl square opposite Odd

Fellows' block should have curbing put around them, trees and

shrubs set out, and it should be our aim to improve and beauti-

fy them in all practical ways. And I hope you can see your

way clear to grant a small appropriation for the same. The

common should have some definite plan or layout made of it,

walks made and graded and trees, shrubs and flowers properly

located, so we can start needed improvements at an early date.

Fire Department.

The efficiency of this department is so well known that it is

unnecessary for me to speak of it at any length. The neces-

sity of a new fire station is apparent to all and the building and

its location should receive your earliest attention.

Schools.

It is very gratifying to learn from no less a person than

State Superintendent of Public Schools Channing Folsom that

our schools stand second to none in the state. Let us then



coDtiuue to keep them u|) to that high standard, although it is

expensive, taking more than one-fourth of our annual appropri-

ation to support them, yet it is our indisputable duty which we

owe to the rising generation. Our school buildings are all in

good condition with the exception of the School street building.

Here they need more room and better sanitary arrangements.

It might be feasible to move the building from Upham street

lot to the School street lot, as it is a much larger building and

would give them the extra room required, and if placed at

proper elevation above grade would give them proper sanitary

connection, while tlie present one is deficient in that respect.

The reports of the board of education and superintendent of

schools you will find interesting reading.

Public Library.

Through the generosity of Mr. Andrew Carnegie who has

offered to donate $17,500 to build a public library building,

upon condition we provide a site and appropriate annually

SI, 750 for its maintenance, meets the approbation of all our

citizens, and I think this offer demands our immediate atten-

tion, and I would therefore recommend that steps be taken at

an early date to assign a lot and comply with the requirements

of the offer.

In conclusion, gentlemen, I have only called your attention

to such matters as seem of the utmost importance at the pres-

ent time, without making any specific recommendations as to

location of public library and fire station, as the city has three

good available lots. It is a matter for your careful considera-

tion to decide as to location of each, and I think you are fully

competent, and will do your whole duty, and I promise you my
hearty support and co-operation, that we may so conduct the

business interests of the city as to merit and receive the ap-

proval of all our citizens. There are other subjects of minor

importance that I might mention at this time, but will forbear

to do so now, but will take them up with you in the future as

occasion requires.



CITY GOVERNMENT

As Organized Jan. 6, 1904.

Mayor, CHARLES W. BICKFORD.

Councilmen.

i J. W. McCrillis,
Ward One < Joseph O- Hayes,

( George A. Elliott.

C George V. Severance,
Ward Two < Charles M. Bailey,

(Stephen B. Scruton.

( Stephen C. Meader,
Ward Three I A. Roscoe Tuttle,

( William A. Osborne.

r John McCuddy,
Ward Four I Abel Dlpery,

(Albert Caron.

( Frank B. Maguire,
Ward Five } John Greenfield,

(Orrin a. Hoyt.

( Alexander H. Dlrgin,
Ward Six ) Charles E. Rickeu,

( Albert Wallace.



9

City Clerk H. L. Woucester

City Treasurer John L. Corp

City Solicitor Samuel D. Felker

Collector of Taxes James B. Stevens

Street Commissioner Geo. T. McDuffee

Siipt. Water Works and Sewers Leander P. Pickering

Marshal Chas. A. Allen

Asst. Marshal Edgar M. Gate

Night Watch Ferdinand Svlvain

Police at Gonic W. L. Pugsley

Police at East Rochester Thomas H. Gotts

" " Eugene Y. Trafton

ChiefEngineer Fire Department Geo. H. Webster

1st Asst. " " Horace C. Hanson

2d Asst. " '' Charles E. Randall

3d Asst. " " Elmer E. Lowd

4th Asst. " " Lewis M. Richardson

Sanitary Officer Sherwood W. Goodwin

Overseer of the Poor Forrfst L. Keay

City Physician Dudley L. Stokes

(The last three constitute the Board of Health.)

Assessors.

Henry F. Walker, Nahum Yeaton, S. F. Shorey.

Trustees of Public Library.

Mayor Chas. W. Biekford, Geo. L. Harrington, Willis

McDuffee, H. L. Worcester, Fred P. Meader, S. C. Meader,

John Young.



10

STANDING COMMITTEES.

Finance—The Mayor, Councilmeu Wallace and Cxieenfield.

Shade Trees, Parks ayul Commons—The Mayor, Coiiucilmen

Mcl'uddy and Scruton.

Public Instruction—The Mayor, Coiincilmen Dupery and

Osborne.

Claims and Accounts—Councilnien Hoyt, Bailey and Durgin

Public Buildings—Councilmeu Maguire, Hoyt and McCrillis.

Roads, Bridges and Drains—Councilnien Wallace, Greenfield

and Hayes.

Water Works and Sewers—Councilnien Meader, Greenfield

and Ricker.

Fire Dej^artment—Councilnien Maguire, McCrillis andTuttlo.

Street Lights—Councilnien RicUer, Scruton and Elliott.

Printing—Councilnien Bailey, Durgin and Caron.

Adams and Old Cemetery Funds— Councilmeu Ricker,

Severance and IMcCuddy.

Elections and Returns—Councilmeu Meader, Durgin and

Elliott.

Bills in Their Second Reading and Enrolled Ordinances—
Councilnien Hoyt, Tuttle and Dupery.



11

Legal Affairs—The Mayor, Councilmeu Hoyt and Durgiu.

Purchasiiuf Committee—The Mayor, CouucilmeD Meader

and Wallace.

Police Committee — The Mayor, Counciluieu Meader and

Greenfield.

Janitor Cit>j Building—William A. Hanscam.

Special Police—Wm. A. Hanscam, Francis Armstrong, Ed-

ward Josselyn, I. Dana Hodgdou, Patrick Keating, Hartley L.

Wormhood, Nahum L. Berry, Archie J. Beaudoiu, Venant

Perreault, Philias Hughes, Edwin F. Dame, Frank S. Edgerly,

Dr. Frank I. Smith, Peter Gagne, Cyrille Vachon, Joseph

Laundr}', Edward L. Tebbetts, Ernest J. Dame, Cyrille Pageot,

Ernest L. Watson, Charles H. Prescott, Wm. O. Morrill,

George Preston, Chas. H. Tebbetts, Geo. M. Rankins, Horace

Mills, Moses H. Jacobs, Warren Daggett, Fred Babb, Edgar

J. Ham, Chas. R. McDuffee, Frank Andrews.

Sealer of Weights and Measures—Charles M. Bailey.

Surveyors of Wood and Lumber—Frank B. Preston, Nahum
F. Woodman, Edmund Elliott, Nahum Yeaton, J. Traftou

Whipple, Sidney B. Hayes, Miles H. Cochrane.

Weighers of Hay^ Straiv coid Coal—Ernest S. Goodwin,

Daniel F. Jenness, John G. Morrill, John W. Tebbetts, Chas.

W. Willand, Wm. O. Morrill.

Fence Vieivers—James Corson, Chas. W. Dame.



12

Recommendation of Finance Committee

for Annual Appropriation.

We, the committee on finance, having considered the amount

necessary for the maintenance of the several departments for

the ensuing year, recommend the following amounts be appro-

priated for their support

:

Fire department, S 3,300 00

Salaries, 4,500 00

Highways, 10,500 00

Sidewalks, 1,492 56

Macadam, 400 00

Miscellaneous department, 1,300 00

Sampson Post, G. A. R., 150 00

East Rochester Library and Reading Room, 200 00

Street lights, 6,600 00

City Poor and Soldiers' Aid, 1,200 00

Free Public Library and Reading Room, 1,500 00

Sewer bonds, 6,500 00

Interest on sewer bonds, 2,530 00

Schools, 21,000 00

Health department, 200 00

County tax, 12,427 44

Parks and commons, 200 00

High School building, 6,000 00

Total, $80,000 00



13

IMPORTANT RESOLUTIONS AND

ORDERS PASSED BY THE CITY

COUNCIL.

Resolution for Annual Appropriation.

Resolved by the City Coimcil of the City of Rochester:

That, for the support of the various departments for the

ensuing year, there be raised by taxation the sum of eighty

thousand dollars (^80,000.00) as recommended by the

Committee on Finance.

Rochester, Jan. 23d, 1903.

Passed Jan. 23d, 1903.

Resolution for Numbering Houses.

Resolved by the City Council of the City of Rochester

:

That, for the purpose of having a map prepared, and also

having such houses numbered as have not been already

numbered, there be appropriated a sum not exceeding two

hundred dollars, to be taken from the miscellaneous

department.

Passed Feb. 3d, 1903.



14

{Resolution to Build a Fire Station on

City Lot.

Resolved by the City Council of the City of Rochester

:

That for the proper care aud maintenance of the fire appara-

tiTS, now honsed in the city stable, there be erected on the city

lot on Wakefield street a suitable fire station at a cost not ex-

ceediuo- seventeen thousand dollars.

Passed Feb. 3d, 1903.

[Resolution to Build a Fire Station on

City Lot.

Resolved by the City Council of the City oj Rochester

:

That for the purpose of erecting a Fire Station there be

raised on the note or notes of the City of Rochester a sum not

exceeding twelve thousand dollars.

That said sum of twelve thousand dollars shall constitute a

portion of the ahy debt.

Passed Feb. 3d, 1903.

An Amendment to Chapter XXIll of the

General Ordinances in Relation to

Salary of Fire Engineers.

Voted to amend said resolution by striking out the words,

one hundred dollars and inserting iu ihe place thereof, seventy-

five dollars and striking out the words fifty dollars, and insert-

ing iu the place thereof, the words thirty-five dollars, so that

portion of the section shall read as amended as follows :

The chief engineers of the Fire Department seventy-five

dollars. Two assistant engineers at Rochester village, thirty-

five dollars each. One assistant engineer at P^ast Rochester



15

twenty-five dollars, one assistant engineer at Gouic twenty-

five dollars.

Passed Feb. 3(1, 1903.

Resolution to Appoint Committee to

Erect Fire Station.

Resolved h;j the Gity Council of the City of Rochester

:

That for the purpose of erecting the new fire station voted at

the council meeting of Feb. 3d and having suitable plans pre-

pared to be submitted to the council for their approval, the

committee on public buildings and fire department shall be,

with the mayor, a committee for cfirrying the vote into effect-

Rochester, N. H., March 3, 1903.

Passed Mar. 3d, 1903.

Resolution to Build Police Station in

Connection With Fire Station.

Resolved : That the committee on fire station be au-

thorized and instructed to build in connection with said fire

station a police station and that the sum of money now on hand

to the credit of the fire department from the sale of Hanson

street property be used to build said building, in addition to

the appropriation already made.

Passed April 7, 1903.



16

Resolution to Straighten Highway Near

Central Square.

Resolved by the Mayor and City Council of the City of

Rochester

:

That the mayor shall have authority to straighten the line of

the street in front of the Norway Plains Savings bank proper-

ty and may deed a sufficient amount of land to said Norway

Plains Savings bank to straighten the line so that the same

shall not run beyond a straight line from the iron post at the

southeasterly corner of the land of the Methodist E^piscopal

church in said Rochester, to the southerly corner of Went-

worth's block in said Rochester, or so much as may be neces-

sary to straighten said line.

Passed May 5th, 1903.

Resolution to Pay Ward Officers.

Resolved by the City Council of the City of Rochester:

That enough money be appropriated from the amount al-

I'eady appropriated to salaries to pay the ward officers for their

services at the election of May 12, including the supervisors of

check lists and ballot inspectors.

Rochester, May 5th, 1903.

Passed May 5th, 1903.



17

Resolution for Appropriation to Heat Old

High School Building.

Resolved bij the City Council of the City of Rochester :

That for the purpose of putting in a suitable heatiug appara-

tus in the school building, formerly occupied by the High

school on Granite street, there be raised on the note or notes

of the city of Rochester, a sum not exceeding two thousand

dollars, (S2,000.00), that said sum of two thousand dollars

shall constitute a portion of the city debt.

Rochester, N. H., June 2ud, 1903.

Passed June 2nd, 1903.

Resolution for Appropriation for New

Bridge at East Rochester.

Resolved by the City Council of the City of Rochester:

That for the purpose of building a new steel bridge at East

Rochester, there be raised on the note or notes of the city of

Rochester, a sum not exceeding twenty-five hundred dollars,

(82,500.00).

That said sum of twenty-five hundred dollars constitute a

portion of the city debt.

Rochester, N. H., June 2d, 1903.

Passed June 2nd, 1903.



18

Resolution to Raise Money to Furnish

Public Hall at East Rochester.

Resolved hi/ the Maijor and City Coiuicil of the City of

Rochester

:

That the sum of three hundred dollars be raised on note or

notes of the city of Rochester for tiie purpose of fui'uishing

the public hall at P^ast Rochester, and said sum shall constitute

a portion of the city debt.

Rochester, Oct. 6, 1903.

Passed Oct. 6, 1903.

F^esolution to Accept Gift of Andrew

Carnegie for Free Public Library.

Whereas the Hon. Andrew Carnegie of New York has gener-

ously donated the sum of seveuteeu thousand five hundred dol-

lars for the purpose of establishing a free public library in this

city, and whereas such action meets the approval of all our

citizens, therefore be it

Resolved, That the mayor aud city council accept the dona-

tion with the conditions to the same attached.

Resolved, That the thanks of the city are hereby tendered

Mr. Carnegie for his magnificent gift.

Resolved, That the mayor be, and is hereby, instructed (o

cause the foregoing preamble and resolutions to be properly

engrossed and signed by the maj'or, city clerk and members of

city council and a copy forwarded to Mr. Carnegie; also that

the above shall be nsade a part of the permanent records of

the city.



19

ASSESSORS' INVENTORY, 1903.

No. \'iil nation

Polls, 2,221 $ 222,100

Improved and uuiinproved lands and buildiuos, 2.922,822

Horses, 1,031 65,604

Oxen, 46 3,280

Cows, 977 28,346

Olber neat stock, 172 3,770

Sheep, 170 678

Hof?s, 13 176

Fowls, 1,076 538

CaiTiao;es, 756 23,110

Value of stock in public funds, 1.000

Stock in banks and other corporations in this state, 61,950

Money on hand, at interest, or on deposit, 22,700

Value of stock in trade, 443,490

Mills and carding machines and factories and their

niachineiy, 315,300

Non-resident, 16,390

Total, S4, 114,864



20

EXPENDITURES,

January 1, 1903, to January I, 1904,

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT.

Paid Berry & Shorey for Mdse.,

W. K. Kimball, grain,

S30 55



21

Paid M. Shaw, blacksmith work, *7 05

u 5 45

u 3 75

4. 6 10

Geo. E. Varney, plank,

Allan Twombly, labor,

L. M. Fall, 6,310 lbs. hay,

S. A. Stokes, filing saws.

Pearl & Callahan, blacksmith work.

9 65

Ame & Co., standard food, S6 00

kt 3 25

u 6 00

a 6 00

21 25

Chas. A. Watson, 3,070 lbs. hay, 14 49

United Gas & Electric Co., ^^

D. F. Jeuness, labor, ^^ 0^

u 3 00

ti 3 85

11 85



22

PaiclJ. W. Hall, 8,520 lbs. hay,

Chas. H. Seavey & Co., 667 ft. oak,

L. E. Scruton, surveying, plans,

laboi',

L. E. Scruton, surveying, plans,

labor,

L. E. Scruton, surveying, plans,

labor,

L. E. Scruton, surveying, plans,

labor,

Tobias Rol»erts & Son, blacksmith, S24 35

10 20

18 90



23

Paid Morrill & Greenfield, wood,

John O. Smart, use of teams,

Gonic Mfg. Co., supplies,

School Dept., posts,

C. W. Fall, part of road machine,

P. H. Hartigan, oil,

J. H. Duntley, supplies and labor,

W. H. Haskell, sand,

Hiram S. Osborne, labor,

Walker & Stevens, 2 picks,

" extra sprinkling,

Chas. M. Bailey, Mdse.,

Elmer E. Hall, mill work

D. S. & R. St. Ry., Gonic bridge.

I. B. Moore & Co., sled runners, etc..

C. W. Fall, road machine,

Clarence Howard, setting edgestones,

Ralph F. Seavey, timber,

E. Pearl, blacksmith work, $S 30
" 3 60



24

Paid W. G. Bradlej', electric car fares,

Rociiester Lumber Co., lumber,

J. B. Callahau, blacksmith,

J. O. Hayes, use of team,

Roch. Fdry. & Mcb. Co., supplies,

Geo. T. McDuffee, hay.

Water Dept., hydrautaud sewer pipe,

Geo. T. McDuffee, salary as street com-

missioner, 798 90



25

By Amount from water department for

use of horse, $ 18 75

Amount from D. S. & R. St. Ry. Co., 134 45

Amount for concrete front of N. P. S.

Bank, 27 00

Amount special appropriation for

Gonic bridge, . 2,000 00

$13,737 99



26

MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENT.

Paid Patrick Keating, sawdust, $ 1 25

United Gas & Electric Co., lighting city build-

ing, 253 55

New Eng. Tel. & Tel. Co., 44 24

Morrill & Greenfield, fuel, H8 50

8 00
"

1 00
" 30 00

87 50

Pay roll, births, marriages and deaths, 98 25

Nahum Yeaton, auditing books, 25 00

L. E. Scrutou, plans, etc., 138 50

Albert Gagne, tending gate, 2 00

Courier Pub. Co., printing lists of Com. 3 25

A. L. Kennett, use of teams, 3 00

M. E. Sterrett, carting waste, 50

O. B. Warren, envelopes, 43 60

Lilla D. Stott, abstract deeds, etc., 33 05

Hobbs & Warren Co., marriage record book, 9 50

Geo. G. Neal, binding inventory books, 6 00

John W. Dame, labor, 1 75

United Gas & Electric Co., light in vault, 2 20

Courier Pub. Co., 1 add., 1 00

pj. L. Dearborn, tending gate at election, 1 70

Courier Pub. Co., printing city reports, 486 94

F. B. Foss, house numbers and labor, 69 04

B. & M. R. R., balance on mileage, 11 00

Pay roll, fighting fire, 6 50

L. C. Brock, numbering houses, 10 00



27

Paid W. A. Hauscam, extra work at city building, S 1 75

I. B. Moore & Co., goods at city building, 7 95

Hobbs & Waireu Co., dog license book, 10 25

J. L. Hammett Co., 1 flag, 7 25

F. S. Webster Co., typewritei- ribbon, 1 00

Fred P. Header, pens, 4 50

Johu W. Dame, supplies and labor, 4 38

Geo. E. Cochrane, services, 10 00

Geo. L. Young, services as truant officer, 10 00

Moses H. Jacobs, janitor of ball. East Roches-

ter,

'

17 50

M. H. Smith, trucking, 1 15

Courier Pub. Co., printing, 3 00

Edson C. Eastman, books, 15 00

Grace F. Colbath, labor in city clerk's office, 11 00

W. F. Nute, lunches for firemen, 10 00

Lang & Goodwin, services as truant officer, 59 25

E. F. Dame, moving plants, 1 00

J. L. Hammett Co., 1 flag, 7 25

Hanscam & McDuffee, floral boat, 9 50

Geo. F. Richardson, labor, 75

Geo. L. Young, enumeration of children, 22 00

F. I. Smith, " 21 20

James B. Roberts, " 24 00

Chas. W. Bradley, coal, 190 25

Cobb, Hayes & Co., sponges, 60

United Gas & Electric Co., reflector for city

building, 40

John AV. Dame, lumber and labor, 2 39

John O. Smart, conveying men to brush fire, 3 50

Geo. M. Rankins, services as truant officer, 10 00

Rochester Carpet Co., shades, 1 60

A. W. Richardson, moving plants, 75

Fenno W. Fifield, printing receipts, 9 50

I. B. Moore & Co., flue cleaner, 45

Berry & Shorey, merchandise, 1 64



28

Paid James H. Holt, repairing boiler,

Geo. H. TiltOD, care of city clock,

Chas. M. Bailey, merchandise,

Courier Pub. Co., return envelopes,

Sara M. Roberts, work at city clerk's office,

Patrick Keating, sawdust,

Rochester Lumber Co., 1 table.

United Gas & Electric Co.,

$ 4 10



29

FIRE DEPARTMENT.

Paid Geo. A. Elliott, assistant engineer, $25 00

Boston & Maine R. R., freight on vitriol, 77

Tiios. H. Roberts, care steam fire whistle, 10 00

J. H. Holt, labor on fire gong, 3 50

Frank Furber, 1 Travers sleigh, 22 50

Geo. D. Nowell est., 2 lanterns, 1 50

M. E. Sterrett, drawing hose, 2 00

W. L. Richmond, work on fire alarm, 22 60

J. J. Stackpole, services, 5 00

J. V. Home, shoveling out hydrants, 28 31

W. A. Hanscam, work on fire alarm, 3 00

Berry & Shorey, merchandise, 7 12

United Gas & P^lectric Co., wire and labor, 14 57

M. P:. Sterrett, trucking, 60

H. E. Decrow, fire alarm box, 75 00

J. M. Fox & Co., 432 lbs. vitriol, 26 17

Am. Steel & Wire Co., wire, 22 80

Tobias Roberts & Sons, repairing hose wagon, 1 25

S. F. Farnham, watching fire, 2 40

Andrew Cassidy, services, 7 50

Leslie M. Seavey, services assistant engineer, 14 58

Benj. C. Mills, one-half cord wood, 3 50

Dana Wentworth, merchandise, 4 44

Geo. H. Legro, watching fire, 2 00

A. S. Parshley & Son, insurance, 44 25

M. H. Plummer, straps and repairs, 1 90

Mrs. V. Home, storing fire engine, 2 00

M. H. Smith, trucking, 3 15

Ira B. Moore & Co., merchandise, 7 61

Pay roll for fire patrol, 88 00



30

Paid W. E. Blaisilell and Walter Vaniey, patrol

duty, S 4 00

J. Heriman & Co., fire extinguishers, 15 03

Cornelius Callahau Co., pipes and sliutoff noz-

zles, 58 00

W. E. Decrow, key guard, 3 00

Walker & Stevens, hauling hose and ladders

to fire, 3 00

Ansel A. Drew, hauling hose and ladders to

fire.

United Gas & Electric Co., on fire alarm,

J. W. Dame aud Berry, work on fire alarm,

F. I. Richards, rent for Harringtou hose,

Sumner B. Morton, washers,

Benj. C. Mills, wood.

Freeman Downs, clerk and treasurer hose 4,

Tobias Roberts & Sous, labor,

William Marginson, fire patrol July 4,

C. L. Grant, labor,

United Gas & Electric Co., labor on fire alarm,

Bert Cate, patrol, July 4,

Perkins, Linscott & Co., maintenance fire

whistle,

W. A. Randall, services Harrington Hose Co.,

Fred McCrillis, services,

W. E. Decrow, vitriol,

Theodore Lang, services,

John H. Canney, watching at Hotel Brunswick

fire,

J. B. Young, drawing hose to fire,

Will Armstrong, watching at G. T. laundry fire,

Eddie L. Dunlap, work at fire,

S. M. Spencer Mfg. Co., badge,

M. H. Plummer, polish,

F. Dame, drawing hose to fire,

Chas, W. Bradley, wood.

1 00



31

Paid Rochester F'dry & Mch. Co., labor on fire

alarm,

Chas. H. Tebbetts, watching fire,

H. C. Hanson, painting.

United Gas & Electric Co., supplies for fire

alarm,

Gonic Mfg. Co., Mdse,

C. K. Ricker, services,

Henry C. Walker, drawing hose,

A. W. Richardson, team to fires,

P. H. Hartigan, oil,

Rochester F'dry & Mch. Works, labor.

Pay roll, Hook & Ladder Co.,

Pay roll Whitehouse Hose Co.,

Geo. H. Webster, chief engineer,

Walter N. Morrison, labor,

Pay roll, Ela Hose Co.,

Pay roll, Harrington Hose Co.,

E. E. Lowd, assistant engineer,

C. E. Randall,

Pay roll. Torrent Hose Co.,

J. H. Duntley, labor,

Horace C. Hanson, assistant engineer,

James H. Holt, pipe,

Granville F. Grant, assistant engineer,

Chas. M. Bailey, supplies,

A. W. Richards & Co., stock and labor,

W. E. Decrow, repairing gongs,

8. A. Stokes, work on fire hooks,

Rochester Lumber Co., lumber,

Rochester Carpet Co., shades.

Berry & Shorey, wire rope,

C. A. Davis, bread and doughnuts,

United Gas and Electric Co.,

John W. Crawshaw, use of teams.

Pay roll, Cocheco Hoee Co.,

$ 10 40



32

Paid Notes, City of Rochester, Nos. 454, 455, 456, 85,900 00

),290 12

Credit.

By appropnation, S3,000 00

Amouut from D., S. & R. St. R. R., 112 20
" note No. 298, 4,800 00
" interest on note No.

298, 1,100 00
* state, 267 92

59,290 12

East Rochester Fire Station.

Paid A. W. Richards, lumber,

J. W. McCrillis, on contract

Hanscam & McDuffee, seats,

Unexpended balance.

1 15



33

POLICE DEPARTMENT.

1 75

2 00

Paid Horace Mills, services, •

f 5 00

Patrick Keating, " '^ ^^

W. W. Daggett,

S. W. Goodwin, cleaning vault and yard at

lockup,

W. A. Hanscam, services, '^^ ^^

Morrill & Greenfield, wood, 40 50

L. V. McGill, defending minors, 5 00

Berry & Shorey, ax handle, 20

Courier Pub. Co., printing, 26 7o

Geo. W. Flagg, lunches, S 50

Courier Pub. Co., 100 mittimus blanks, 3 75

H. L. Cate, holding police court, 2 00

Mrs. F. M. Drake, food, 1 ^^

I. B. Moore & Co., Sperm oil, 25

Frank S. Edgerly, services, ^ 0^>

Charles H. Prescott, services, ^ ^^

Frank Armstrong, services, 3 00

C. H. Tebbetts and Preston, services, 12 00

S. W. Goodwin, cleaning vault, 1 00

E. Josselyn, services, 2 00

I. Dana Hodgdon, services, ^
00

Warren W. Daggett, services, 3 00

F. S. Edgerly and others, services, 15 00

H. A. Day, iron and work at lockup, 1 25

I. B. Moore & Co., merchandise, ^0

Ernest Watson, services, '^ 00

Moses H. Jacobs, services, 2 00

John L. Copp, acting as police judge, 2 50

Pay roll, special police for September, 176 00



34

Paid pa}' roll, special police for July aud August, $ 17 00

Board of Police, Boston, services of detective

during fair,

Fred Babb, services,

Horace Mills, services,

Thomas H. Gotts, extra services,

Thomas Lang, janitor's work,

Edgar J. Ham, services,

W. O. Morrill, services.

County of Strafford, board of prisoners,

John D. Phill»rick, oil and sundries,

Theodore Lang, services,

S. W. Goodwin, cleaning vault at police sta-

tion,

William Wright, defense in police court,

Laurence V. McGill, services,

Geo. M, Rankins, services,

A. W, Richardson, conveying to police station,

Ira B. Thompson, oil,

J. H. Duntley, folding keys,

H. L. Worm hood, services,

Chas. M. Bailey, dipper,

John W. Crawshaw, use of teams,

J. O. Hayes,

Chas. A. Allen, marshal,

Edgar M. Gate, assistant marshal,

Ferdinand Sylvain, night watch,

W. L. Pugsley, police at Gonic,

Eugene Y. Trafton, police at East Rochester,

Thomas H. Gotts, "

S. D. Wentworth, police judge,

Henry F. Walker, clerk police court,

E. M. Gate, special services,

Unexpended balance,

67 70



By balance from 1902,

Police costs and fines,

Police clerk's fees.

siou,

Credit.



36

SALARIES.

Paid William G. Bradley, mayor, $400 00

(Charles W. Brown, city clerk, 487 53

O. A. Hoyt, " 54 14

H. L. Worcester, " 108 33

John L. Copp, treasurer, 150 00

Samuel D. Felker, city solicitor, 500 00

ChaB. Blazo, city physician, 137 50

D. L. Stokes, '' 12 50

John H. Neal, overseer of poor, 100 00

F. L. Keay, " 100 00

William A. Hauscam, janitor, 540 00

S. W. Goodwin, sanitary officer, 350 00

James B. Stevens, tax collector, 803 80

Henry F. Walker, assessor, 145 00

Nahum Yealon, " 179 05

S. F. Shorey, " 157 00

O. A. Hoyt, assistant to city clerk, 144 47

Ballot Inspectors.

Paid Martin Donohue, Si 70

A. L. Richards, 1 70

E. J. Crotty, 1 70

John Busch, 1 70

Wm. F. Crennon, 1 70

Russell C. Edgerly, 1 70

Fred W. Crocker, 1 70

Henry L. Osborne, 1 70



37

Paid J. S. Allen,

W. L. Pugsley,

Henry W. Felker,

W. F. Lawlor,

Charles R. Brackett,

Simeon Bergeron,

Honore Grondin,

Henry F. Walker,

Frank E. Chivers,

Stephen A. Tuttle,

A. F. Wilkinson,

Zacheus Davis,

Geo. C. Home,

Walter J. Seavey,

Eugene C. Foss,

$1 40

1 40

1 40

1 40

1 70

1 70

1 70

1 70

1 70

1 70

1 70

1 70

1 70

1 70

1 70

17 90

Ward Officers.



38



39

Supervisors of Check Lists.

Paid Chas. W. Bickford,

Moses H. Jacobs,

Arthur O. Ames,

Jolm P. Rowe,

J. Frank Hislop,

Cbas. W. Wentworth,

Stephen D. Wentworth,

Credit.

«30 00



40

INTEREST.

aid interest on notes No. 355



41

id interest on



42

NOTES PAYABLE.

Notes outstanding Dec. 31



43

HEALTH DEPARTMENT.

Paid Eugeue Cossette, goods delivered to F. Syl-

vain, John Beroard and Thos. Duquetle, S 20 00

Ethel G. Higgins, typewriting, 40

A. Lanoix, goods delivered on order board of

health,

^'

10 98

I. P. Marcotte, merchandise delivered to Bap-

tiste Potvin,

C. W. Parsons, 1 mattress,

Elmer Freditte, care of small pox patients,

John W. Dame, repaii's at pest house,

Hanscam & McDuffee, merchandise,

Alex Butler, team and express to Farmingtou,

John W. Clark, wood delivered to John F.

Jacobs,

Frank Sylvain, wood delivered B. Potvin,

Louis L. Gilnian, services in small pox,

J. H. Neal, vaccination,

Courier Publishing Co., novices,

Ernest Duval, vaccination,

D. L. Stokes, "

F. E. Whitney,

L. G. Verrill, "

Dr. Chas. E. Swasey, services small pox,

A. Perley Fitch, formaldehyde,

Louis L. Gilman, vaccinations,

A. Perley FItcli, gummed paper,

Morrill & Greenfield, wood,

S. W. Goodwin, sundries, small pox,

John R. (xrant, meat, etc., small pox,

28 27



44

Paid F. I. Richards, merchandise, small pox,

Salinger Bros., goods,

F. L. Keay, vaccinations,

J. S. Loud, merchandise, small pox,

Watson & Hurd, fish,

J. J. Shapleigh, goods delivered B. Shaw,

Wm. A. Blaisdell, watching at J. H. Downing,

E. M. Abbott, vaccinations,

J. H. Roulx Co., groceries for Moriu,

J. G. Morrill & Co., groceries,

Willard Blaisdell, watching with J. H. Down-

Geo. E. Hayes, food,

Chas. W. Bradley, wood at pest house,

I. Salinger & Co., hose,

Cobb, Hayes & Co., disinfectant,

S. W. Goodwin, special duties,

J. H. Bates, vaccinations,

W. C. Sanborn, labor.

Dr. R. V. Sweet, vaccinations.

Dr. A. S. Annis, vaccinatious,

Rochester Lumber Co., 2 signs,

C. A. Davis, food.

$ 1 85



45

SIDEWALK DEPARTMENT.

Paid K. M. Hawkes, trhnmiug stoue,

Andrew Wilson, concreting on Wakefield street,

Boston & Maine R. R., freight,

F. W. Crocker, labor,

Lewis D. Grant, edgestones,

New England Brick Co., labor.

Pay rolls for labor,

B. & M. R. R., freight on edgestones,

Lewis D. Gumb, edgestones,

Andrew Wilson, sidewalks on Hanson and

Autumn streets,

L. E. Scruton, engineering,

Clarence Howard, stone work,

Chas. W. Bradley, cement,

Andrew AVilson, labor on Knight street,

F. W. Crocker, labor,

B. & M. R. R., freight.

3 00



46

SHADE TREES, PARKS AND C0IV1M0NS.

PaidS. W. Goodwin, trimming trees, etc., $ 9 85

Berry & Sliorey, merchandise, 5 71

S. W. Goodwin, trimming trees, 49 93

" pruning trees, 4 87

$70 36

Unexpended balance. 70 66

S141 02

Credit.

By balance from 1902, $141 02



47

SEWERAGE DEPARTMENT.

Construction.
Paid F, T. Blaisdell, edge stone, $ 2 00

Pay roll, for labor, 67 41

$69 41

Credit.

By ainouut from maintenance, $69 41

Maintenance.
Paid Berry & Sliorey, yarn, $ 39

F. W. Crocker, lowering manhole

head, 1 35

B. & M. R. R., freight, 54

Ira B. Moore & Co., merchandise, 1 25

Berry & Shorey, merchandise, 3 81

L. E. Scruton, labor, 8 75

Walter E. Varuey, blacksmith work, 1 10

Berry & Shorey, pipe, 3 84

Rochester Fdry. & Mch. Co., sewer

grates, 90

Rochester Loan & Banking Co., in-

terest on bond No. 212, 3 50

Gonie Mfg. Co., merchandise, 5 14

Chas. M. Bailey, pails, 2 75

Rochester Fdry. & Mch. Co., supplies, 71 08

Pay rolls for labor, 347 35

L. P. Pickering, superintendent, 200 04

il 79



By amount from 1902,

Sewei' connections paid,

Material sold,

Unexpended balance.

Transferred to construction,

48



49

DOG DEPREDATIONS.

Paid Ruth H. Pbilpot, 20 fowls aud cliickeus killed, S12 00

W. W. Meader, 1 steer injured, 10 00

Chas. Tibbetts, 2 sheep killed, 6 00

Ed. E. Evans, 1 steer killed, 17 00

Amasa Allen, 8 sheep killed, 24 00

Chas. H. Home, 3 chicks killed, 2 75

W. E. Blaisdell, 5 chicks killed, 2 00

Mrs. S. J. Wentworth, 4 hens killed, 2 00

Ezra Pray, 12 sheep killed, 36 00

Geo. M. Rankius, 14 fowls killed, 7 00

W. A. Hanscani, notifying dog owners, 8 00

Transferred to school department, 799 2.5

$ 926 00

Unexpended balance, 1,018 66

$1,944 66

Credit.

By balance from 1902, 8 926 00

Received from licenses, 1903, 1,018 66

$1,944 66



50

SUNDRY EXPENDITURES.

Old High School Building.

Paid Lewis D. Ricker, team and labof, 8 4 00

James A. Roberts, labor, 10 50

The Smith & Abbott Co., heating

apparatus,

School Dept., services of I. A.

Varney,

Geo. W. Paul, services changiug

piping in school house,

Unexpended balance,

Credit.

By special appropriation,

1,.S56 00



51

Sampson Post, G. A. 1^.

Paid John Pugsley, Q. M., SI 50 00

Credit.

By jippropiiatiou, S150 00

Free Public Library and Reading Room.

Paid W. G. Bradley, trustee, Sl,o{iO 00

Credit.

By appropriation, $1,500 00

East Rochester Libraryand Reading Room.

Paid Geo. L. Harrington, treas., S200 00

Credit.

By ai)propriatiou, S200 00

County of Strafford.

Paid S. D. Weutwortb, treasurer, S12,975 35

Unexpended balance, 984 06

Si 3,959 41

Credit.

By balance from 1902, S 492 03

Appropriation, 13,467 38

813,959 41



62

Hydrants.

Paid Rochester Water Works, S2,000 00

Credit.

By appropriation, S2,000 00

State of New Hampshire.

Paid State of N. H. tax, $8,2'J6 00

Amount transferred to interest ac-

count, 4,972 00

Amount transferred to health ac-

count, 1,043 73

,<^14,311 73

Credit.

By insurance tax, S 127 50

Railroad tax, 3,023 15

Savings bank tax, 11,161 08

)U,311 73

East Rochester Steel Bridge.

Paid James E. Chickeriug, labor on bridge, S200 00

L. E. Scrutou, labor,

H. H. Keepers, labor on bridge,

John W. Crawshaw, use of teams,

Unexpended balance,

Credit.

By special appropriation,

54 00



53

ADAMS FUND.

The following named bave received the benefit of the Adams

fund in 1903, each one receiving S8.00 :

Martha D. Hayes,

Mrs. Ann Quimby,

Elizabeth D. Grace,

Mrs. Peter Saunson,

Mary E. Webber,

Ruth T. Berry,

Clara A. Warren,

Rebecca Brown,

Elizabeth A. Hall,

Lena Rieple,

Lucretia W. Foss,

Mary J. Ricker,

Lydia E. Jenness,

P. C. Sampson,

Sarah A. Foss,

Mrs. M. J. McDuffee,

Elizabeth W. Chase,

Lydia C. McDuffee,

Mary J. Corsoo,

Sarali A. Hurd,

Sarah Yeaton,

Sarah J. Jackson,

Mrs. R. G. Sleeper,

Lizzie M. Hanscam,

Mary A. Demeritt,

Mary Marginson,

Mrs. C. T. Haines,

Annie L.

G. V. Hussey,

Abby Hayes,

Carrie H. Beecher,

Eliza J. Bragdon,

Hattie A. Webber,

Sarah A. Canney,

Mary Davidson,

Alice McMullin,

Lucy W. Chisholm,

Julia Shapleigh,

Servesta Page,

Abbie Hussey,

Laura M. Cheney,

Emeline Page,

Sarah J. Durgin,

Ruth H. Philpot,

Lovey Howard,

Carrie H. Gile,

Mary H. McCrillis,

Lizzie A. Hoyt,

Helen A. E. Wilkinson,

Lucinda Plummer,

Mrs. A. W. Deming,

F. M. Dearborn,

Precilla M. Foss,

Fannie G. Mace,

Betsey C. Clayton,

Chisholm.



54

FINANCIAL STATEMENT.

Debit.
Outstanding notes, $124,715 44

Bills approved, not paid, 655 15

Sewer bonds, 84,200 00

209,570 59

Credit.
Amount due on collector's list, S17,64<S 75

Boston & Maine R. R. stock, 800 00

Cash in city clerk's bauds, 91 70

Cash in treasury, exclusive of money
belonging to Water Dept., 9,775 97

S28,316 42

Indebtedness, exclusive of water bonds, 8181,254 17

c



55

1902.

Due Jan. 1, 1903, $17,895 17

Added list since Jan. 1, 16 00

Interest collected, 421 55

1900.

Due January 1, 1903,

Abatement,

Paid treasurer.

$18,332 72

Paid treasurer, $17,892 25

Abatements, 440 47

$18,332 72

1901.

Due January 1, 1903, $48 00

Abatement, 16 67

$31 33

Paid treasurer, 31 33

;52 00



56

EXPENDITURES OF WATER WORKS,

Ending Dec. 31, 1903.

Plumbing Account.

Paid National Meier Co., meters, 8 98 80

B. & M. R. R., freight, 25

The Sumner & Goodwin Co., merchandise, 65 82

Pay rolls for labor, 186 16

The Sumner & Goodwin Co., pipe, 99 48

150 51

Construction Account.

Paid B. & M. R. R., freight, S 3 22

Ira B. Moore & Co., merchandise, 11 88

F. H. Crocker, laying brick, 49 03

Berry & Shorey, merchandise, 17 10

A. L. Kennett, use of teams, 14 25

M. E. Sterrett, trucking, 17 60

Frank Jones machine shop, pipe and labor, 7 16

Davis & Faruham Co., screen guides, 10 50

Chad wick Boston Lead Co., lead pipe, 92 48

M. M. Wrann, labor, 40 00

Tobias Roberts & Son, blacksmith work, 6 70

Chas. W. Bradley, cement, 71 25

J. A. Farrington, services as engineer, 50 00

Morss & Whyte, supplies, 16 00

Chas. Millar & Sou Co., pipe, 170 86



57

Paid Rochester Foundi-y & Machine Works, screen

castings, 8 32 91

Ludlow Valve Mfg. Co., merchandise, 24 80

L. P. Pickering, car fare, 3 10

Gonic Mfg. Co., supplies, 18 30

Highway department, labor and sand, 4 00

J. Frank Ellis, labor, HOO
Chas. M. Bailey, supplies, 12 50

.John W. Crawshaw, use of teams, o 25

Elliott Bros., brick, 29 75

Rochester Lumber Co., lumber, 54 51

Boston & Maine R. R., freight, 17 84

Pay rolls for labor, 279 17

SI,071 16

Maintenance Account.

Paid Mrs. Frank Parsons, rent of stable, S12 00

Berry & Shorey, merchandise, 4 06

S. A. Stokes, filing saws, 1 15

J. Frank Ellis, labor, 10 00

Ira B. Moore & Co., merchandise, 4 05

Boston & Maine R. R., freight, oO

M. E. Sterrett, trucking, 1 50

Lothrops & Farnham, rubber boots, 9 15

F. H. Blake, labor, 2 50

Henry C. Walker, trucking, 5 40

Mrs. G. W. Furbush, 1 express wagon, 50 00

Globe Rubber Works, rubber, 7 28

Berry & Shorey, merchandise, 5 14

J. W. Dame, filing saws, 1 40

L. C. Henderson, 1 grip, 1 75

Tobias Roberts & Son, blacksmith work, 3 30

M. H. Plummer, harness and whip, 25 75

L. P. Pickering, R. R. fare, 3 32



58

Paid J. Frank Ellis, labor, $ 1 67

Boston & Maine R. R., freight, 1 07

Davis & P'arnum Mfg. Co., merchandise, 5 08

Ira B. Moore & Co., merchandise, 9 20

Herbert Preston, labor, 2 60

M. H. Plnmmer, blanket, etc., 2 75

J. B. Callahan, blacksmith work, 1 80

David Farnum Mfg. Co., reducer, 2 42

Charles W. Bradley, cement, 2 50

Rochester Fdry. & Mch. Co., washers, 3 19

P. E. Auger & Co., rubber boots, 4 00

Town of Strafford, tax, 19 04

S. A. Stokes, filing saw, 20

C. E. Ricker, supplies, 1 21

Boston & Maine R. R., freight, 2 45

Town of Barringtou, tax, 175 73

P. H. Hartigau, oil, 84

Berry & Shorey, supplies, 7 72

J. H. Duutley, supplies and labor, 2 95

J. M. Fox, oil, 2 05

Berry & Shorey, merchandise, 6 68

Pearl & Callahan, labor, 3 65

Coffin Valve Co., merchandise, 2 50

Ludlow Valve Co., merchandise, . 1 72

Oliver Ames & Sons Co., merchandise, 36 50

National Meter Co., repairs, 2 55

The Sumner & Goodwin Co., merchandise, 5 54

J. Frank Ellis, labor, 1 67

0. B. Warren, envelopes, 32 40

John W. Dame, labor, 40

Tobias Roberts & Sous, labor, 1 70

E. Pearl, labor, 1 05

Berry & Shorey, supplies, 11 90

CofHn Valve Co., " 11 00

1. Cushing, oil, 90

O. A. Hoyt, express, 60



59

Paid Chas JM. Bailey, supplies,

Coffin Valve Co., merchandise,

Rochester Lumber Co., lumber,

J. 0. Hayes, use of team.

Berry & Shorey, supplies,

Pay rolls, for labor,

L. P. Pickering, services as superintendent,

Chas. W. Brown, services as clerk,

O. A. Hoyt, "

H. L. Worcester, "

S 6 19



60

Expenditures.

Plumbing account, 8 450 51

Maintenance account, 1,955 61

Construction, 1,071 16

Interest, 8,008 75

Sewer bonds purchased, 1,500 00

Total expenditures, $12,986 03

Net receipts for 1903, 7,770 47

Balance in treasury Jan. 1, 1903, (including 8152 57

in hands of the clerk) 11,661 09

Cash on hand Jan. 1, 1904, not invested, 819,431 56

Amount invested in city notes held by treasurer

Jan. 1, 1904, 34,238 60

Amount invested in sewer bonds held by treasurer

Jan. 1, 1904, 4,700 00

Total amount invested, J38,938 60

This is to certify that I have examined the accounts of the

clerk of the water works for the year 1903 and previous years

and believe the foregoing statement to be a true and correct

account of their financial condition Jan. 1, 1904.

O. A. HOYT,

Auditor.

Rochester, February 10, 1904.



61

Summary of [Receipts and Expenditures

of Water Works by Years.

Receipts.

1892 Rec'd of A. W. Hayes, when books were



62

EXPENPITURES.



6.^

Clerk of Water Board in Account With

Rochester Water Works.

Debit.

Cash on hand Jan. 1, 1903,

1903 water bills colleoted,

Previous bills collected,

Additional water bills, 1902,

Additional water bills, 1903,

Plumbing bills collected, 1903,

Previous plumbing bills.

Miscellaneous bills collected, 1903,

Previous miscellaneous bills,

Sale of grass at reservoir,

Hargraves' & Sautelle's circus, use of water.

Sale of wagon,

Interest on city notes.

Interest on sewer bonds.

Hydrant service,

Sewer bonds matured.

S 80 GO



This is to certify that I have examined all the accounts of

the City of Rochester in the several departments for the year

1903 and they are correctly cast and propeiiy vouched and the

foregoing financial statement I believe to be a correct state-

ment Jan. 1, 1904.

0. A. HOYT,

Auditor.

Rochester, Feb'y. 10, 1904.

Note—The above statement does not include the Adams and

Old Cemetery Funds nor Dog Depredations account.



65

REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

OF WATER WORKS

For the Year Ending December 31st, 1903.

To the Water Board and City Council of the City of Rochester :

Gentlemen :—I herewith submit my twelfth annual report.

Number new services put in during the year, 10

old " relaid " 32

" to date, 1,306

feet J inch service pipe laid during the year, 1,775

1
'' " 510

G inch main " 276

16 " " 250
" to date, 133,721

or 25 miles, 1,721 feet.

gates put in during the year, 6 inch, 1

" " 16 inch, 2

repaired " 6

hydrants put in " 1

Total number hydrants put in to date, 169

Number hydrants repaired during the year, 5

leaks repaired in main pipe during the year, 8

meters put in during the year, 7

meters in use, 39

I would x'ecoinmend the installation of one hundred meters

the coming season. I believe this the only way to stop the

wholesale waste which is going on both summer and winter.

A new gate house has been built at Round pond and the



iutake carried two huiuU'ed and fifty feet out into the poud.

TLis job was engineered by the late J. A. Farrington of

Portsmouih, N. H., at a cost of about two thousand dollars.

I hope and expect that the quality of the water supplied

from this poud will be greatly improved.

All of which I submit as my twelfth annual report of this

department.

L. P. PICKERING,

Superintendent.



67

REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

OF SEWERS

For the Year Ending December 31st, 1903.

Number sewer connections put in during tbe year, 32

Total number sewer connections put in to date, 794

Number feet main pipe laid during the year, 12-in. 274
" to date, 865 78

or 16 miles, 2,093 feet.

The sewers have all been flushed twice during the year and I

believe are all in first-class condition.

I would recommend that the East Rochester system be com-

pleted the coming season in accordance with the plans already

adopted by the City Council.

Respectfully submitted,

L. P. PICKERING,

Superintendent.



68

REPORT OF CHIEF ENGINEER OF FIRE

DEPARTMENT.

To the Mayor ami City Couacil of the City oj Rochester:

I herewith subiiiit my fifth annual report of Fire Department

for year ending Dec. 31st, 1903:

Whole number of fires 10. 17 in the city proper, 1 at

Chestnut hills. 1 at East Rochester. I have responded to 8

still alarms. We have purchased 2 Boston play pipes.

The amount of property involved in fires for 1903 is as fol-

lows :

Valuation of buildings SG9,400. Insurance $49,095. Loss

paid $3,746.55. Value of contents $27,700. Insurance upon

$17,150, Loss paid $611.31. Taking the large amount of

property involved and so small loss by tire I consider it a grand

showing of the efficiency of our Fire Department.

I would again recommend the purchase of a chemical engine,

also the building of a central fire station, and the addition of

four fire alarm boxes.

Thanking the board of engineers, also the otlicers and mem-
bers of the department, for their ready and willing response to

all alarms and good judgment in discharge of their duties, I

herewitii close my report.

Respectfully submitted,

GEORGE H. WEBSTER,

Chief Engineer.

Rochester, N. H., Dec. 31, 1903.



69

Location of Fire Alarm Boxes.
No.

16 North Maiu street, corner Bridge street.

17 Main street, corner Congress street.

21 River street, corner Lafayette street.

23 Waldrou avenue, corner Chestnut street.

25 North Main street, near Fairbanks & Rawsou's store.

27 North Main street, near S. H. Burnham's.

31 Wakefield street, near high school house.

33 Hanson street, near Wrisley house.

34 Summer street, near Mrs. Roberts' stone house.

35 Portland street, near Foss' store.

37 Silver street, near electric light station.

41 South Main street, near Wallaces' shop.

43 Upham street, near school house.

47 Car barn, foot of Charles street.

52 Charles street, corner May street.

54 Charles street, corner Woodman street.



70

Instructions to Citizens.

1. Upon the discovery of a fire, notice should be immediately

commuuicated to the nearest alarm box, the keys to which are

in the hands of all the regular police, and in boxes near each

alarm box.

2. Upon the discovery f)f a fire, or positive information of a

fire, break the glass in the key box, unlock the box, pull down

the hook once as far as it will go (without jerking), and then

let go. Shut the door, but do uot try to remove the key, as it

is locked in a trap lock and can only be removed by a release

key, which is carried by each engineer, who will, as soon as

convenient, release and return it.

3. All persons giving fire alarms are requested to remain

by the box a moineut, and if no clicking is heard in the box,

pull again ; and if you still hear no clicking go to the nearest

box, procure a key, and give an alarm from that.

4. Never pull an alarm for a fire seen at a distance.

Never touch a box except to give an alarm of fire.

Give an alarm for no cause other than actual fire.

Don't give an alarm for a chimney fire.

f). Owners and occupauts of buildings are requested to in-

form themselves of the locatiou of alarm boxes near their prop-

erty. Be sure the alarm is promptly and properly given.

Signals.

Two strokes of the bell is the all-out signal.

Six strokes of the bell is for a brush fire, or a fire at a dis-

tance, where the fire department will be needed.

One stroke of the bell is the engineer's test.

The above signals are given only by the chief engineer.



71

REPORT OF OVERSEER OF POOR.

To the Mayor and City Council of the City of Rochester

:

Following is a list of those receiving aid and the amount fur-

nished each applicant for the year ending Dec. 31, 1903 :

Dependent Soldiers' Aid.

Oliver W. Hussey,

Geo. N. Howard,

John F. Billings,

Nathaniel Shorey,

Mrs. John A. Wilkinson,

David Corsou,

Jerry W. Hall,

Charles G. Jenness,

Jabez McDuffee,

S99 00



72

Patrick Lane, S20 50

Everett S. Jeuness, 25 00

Geo. Wentworth, 39 00

Charles P. Durgin, 1 46

8751 04

Total amount expended, Si, 240 04

Appropriation for 1903, Si,400 00

Amount left unexpended, S159 96

Respectfully submitted,

F. L. KRAY,

Overseer of Poor.



73

REPORT OF BOARD OF HEALTH.

To the Mayor and City Council of the City of Rochester, N. H. :

We herewitk submit to you our report for the year ending

Dec. 31, 1903.

Contagious diseases reported

:

Diphtheria, 22

Membraneous croup, 2

Typhoid fever, 9

Small pox, 9

Scarlet fever, 1

Measles, 1

Deaths from contagious diseases :

Diphtheria, 2

Typhoid fever, 2

Whole number of deaths duiing the year, 146

Death rate per thousand, estimating population 9,000, 16|

Complaints of nuisances, 32

Nuisances abated, 31

Dead animals buried, 22

Number of sewer connections made, 31

Respectfully submitted,

D. L. STOKES,
F. L. KEAY,
S. W. GOODWIN,

Board of Health of Rochester, N. H.



74

REPORT OF CITY MARSHAL.

To the Honorable Mayor and City Council

:

Gentlemen :—I have the honor to submit the following re-

port of the police department for the year ending December 31,

1903:

The police force consists of the following officers, viz.,

C. A. Allen, Marshal.

Edgar M. Gate, Assistant Marshal.

Ferdinand Sylvain.

Arrests.
Number arrests, 174

Keeping for sale malt liquors, 3

" spirituous liquors, 37

" cider, 3

Larceny, 6

Assault, 6

Breaking and entering, 1

Adultery, 4

Drunks, lOU

Unruliness, 1

Defacing building, 1

Non-attendance at school, 4

Bastardy, 1

Selling to minor, 2

" intoxicated person, 1

Fast driving, 1

Begging, 2

Indecent conduct, 1

174



75

Disposed op^ as Follows :

Settled, 90
Discbarged, 2

Committed to CouDty jail, 16

Appealed, 7

Committed to County farm, 2

Promised to pay, 16

Promised to leave town, 24

Suspended, 6

Sentenced to Reform school, 2

Disclosed, 2

Dismissed, 1

Continued, 3

Placed on file, 2

Married, 1

174

Number of lodgers, 403

Doors unlocked, 9

Amount of fines and costs collected by City Marshal, $2,766 81

Expenses, 52 10

Paid treasurer, $2,714 71

In addition to the cases enumerated, service for the year has

included the investigation of many matters that have not been

brought before the court, attending to many complaints and

the devoting of much time in the effort to preserve order, to

protect and enforce law in the punishment of offenders.

I am pleased to say that every otKcer under my command
has been prompt and efficient in the discharge of his duty.

Respectfully submitted,

C. A. ALLEN,

City Marshal.



76

REPORT OF CLERK OF POLICE

COURT.

To the Honorable 3fayor and City Council:

I hereby submit the followuig report for the year eudiug

December 31, 1903.

There have been entered on the police court civil docket

8 cases, and on the criminal docket 174 cases, for the following

offences

:

Drunkenness, 100

Larceny, 6

Assault, ' 6

Asking alms, 2

Truancy, 4

Selling cider without a license, 3

Fast driving, 1

Indecent exposure, 1

Stubborn child, 1

Selling beer to minor, 2

Selling spirituous liquors to an intoxicated person, 1

Adultery, 4

Entering with intent to commit larceny, 1

Defacing buildings, 1

Bastardy, 1

Keeping spirituous liquor for sale, 37

Keeping beer for sale, 3

174



77

Disposed of as Follows :

Committed to jail, 16

" bouse of correction, 2

" Industrial school, 2

Disclosed, 2

Dismissed, 1

Continued, 3

Placed on file, 2

Discharged, 2

Married, 1

Sentence suspended, 32

Settled, 90

Promised to pay, 16

Bound over, 5

174

I have received for writ blanks and entries in civil cases, and

for copies, etc., from superior court S22.20, and have paid the

same to the city treasurer.

HENRY F. WALKER,

Clerk.

Rochester, N. H., Jan. 1, 1904.



78

REPORT OF TREE WARDEN.

To the Honorable Mayor and Council

:

I herewith submit my report as tree wardeu for the year end-

ing Dec. 31, 1903.

I have trimmed most of the trees in Rochester and Gonic.

In East Rochester I have done some trimming and there is a

lot more that needs to be done.

I have expended for work, $54 84

Berry & Shorey, for tree guards, etc., 5 71

Total, $60 55

I set seven elms last May on the common, and eighteen elms

last November for the Woman's club.

SHp:R\yooD w. goodwin,

Tree Warden.



79

CITY SOLICITOR'S REPORT.

To the Mayor and Covncil of the City of Rochester

:

Gentlemen :—The claim of E. Judson Locke for personal

injuries sustained on the highway between Rochester and Gonic

has been abandoned. This was a claim based upon a conten-

tion that the city maintained a ditch or sluiceway across the

iiighway. There was such a ditch dug by the management of

the electric road to let the water off from their track. The

Supreme court since the time of the accident have held in an-

other similar case that such a temporary' ditch or sluiceway does

not constitute a defect in the highway such as the town would

be liable for within the meaning of the statute.

The time for appeal in the highway damage case of Domiui-

cus Hanson has gone by and I understand Mr. Hanson intends

to take the award made by the city council.

At the end of the second year we find no cases pending

either for or against the city in any court. There are also no

claims or demands in the hands of the committee on legal

affairs.

The advent of the license law has changed the work in the

police court, but there is just as much of it, if not more. What
to do with those arrested for drunkenness is a great problem.

Most of them are too poor to pay a fine and a good many of

them had just as lief go to jail or House of Correction as not.

If we send them to either place the city has to pay their board

and there is nothing for them to do to earn anything for the

city or themselves. The court must exercise wise discretion in

each case. This would be all changed if we had a workhouse

connected with the jail. The board would be paid by the

prisoner rather than the city. He would earn enough to pay



80

his fine and help support his family. A great many more would

be sent to the House of Correction for intoxication or other mis-

demeanors than there are now. What shall be done with the

Iramps? They put up with our lockup in the winter but not in

the summer. Go with our City Marshal in the morning and

see from six to twelve able-bodied men let out, strangers roam-

ing over the county, not seeking work but avoiding it.

I am a thorough believer in ex-Councilman Rollins' woodpile.

Give the prisoner the chance of going to jail for six months or

sawing wood for a week and he may saw wood. Arrangements

could be made with some of the local wood dealers so as to ac-

complish the desired results. In order to protect the wives and

families, a public guardian in each county ought to be appoint-

ed to rightly care for and spend the money earned by those

who cannot or will not use their earnings for the benefit of

themselves or their families.

I wish to express my appreciation of the good-will and

courtesies shown me by all connected with the city government.

Respectfully submiited,

SAMUKL D. FP:LKER,

City Solicitor.

January 5, 1904.



[REPORT OF STREET COMMiSSIOINER.

To the Honorable Mayor and Council of the Cit>/ of Rochester:

Gentlemen:— I have the honor to submit heiewith the

report of the highway departinent for the year eudiiig Decem-

ber 31st, 1903.

Among the permanent improvements we have made this year

is the macadamizing on Bridge street, one-half of steel bridge

and abutments at East Rochester, the new bridge and abut-

ments at Horse hill. We were obliged to do muoli grading at

Horse hill.

Number of days' service with road machine in road building

about the city and outskirts, 35.

Sidewalks.

225 feet of artificial stone sidewalk.

150 " brick sidewalk on Wakefield street.

250 '•'• concrete walk on Hanson street.

550 " " Autumn street.

800 " " has been recovered on Knight

street and much repairing has been done on the concrete at

Central square.

Two hundred loads of cinders used for grading sidewalks of

Main, Chestnut and Lafayette streets.

At Gonic much loam was obtained when the sidewalk was

graded between the bndge and B. & M. depot. 100 loads of

this loam was placed on the Dover road near the Willows, 60

loads near the Nashua depot at Gonic, and GO loads on the

school grounds at Gonic.

1,000 feet of edging has been set; 1,000 feet of edging on

hand.



82

Surface Sewers.

Number of catch basins put in on Wakefield St. 8

Manholes " 1

ft., 12 in. pipe, " 115

ft., 10 in. pipe, *' 50

ft., 8 in. pipe, " 175

Catch basins put in on Summer St., 5

Manholes '' 2

ft., 10 in. pipe, " 200

ft., <S in. pipe, " 305

Catch basins put in on Woodman and

Charles Sts., 3

Manholes put in on Woodman and

Charles Sts., 1

ft., 8 in. pipe, put in on Woodman and

Charles Sts., 200

Respectfully submitted,

GEO. T. mcduffp:e.

Street Commissioner.



88

REPORT OF THE TREASURER OF THE

CITY OF ROCHESTER

For Year Ending December 31, 1903.

Receipts.



City poor, 8 731 66

Soldiers' aid, 431 90

Salary, 5,042 22

Police, 3,509 40

Fire, 3,262 76

Notes and interest, 10,787 00

City bonds, 6,800 00

City eou[)ons, 3,136 29

Miscellaneous, 29,962 96

Heultli, 1,432 82

Balance .Ian. 1, 1904, 29,054 96

S156,286 94

Adams Fund.

Balance, Jan. 1, 1903, S379 36

Received N. H. Trust Co., ''Bonds redeemed in

part," 375 00

Income, 288 86

81,043 22

Paid Applicants as per provision of fund, 8440 00

Balance, Jan. 1, 1904, 603 22

81,043 -I-I

Dog License.

Balance Jan. 1, 1903, 8 926 00

Received license, 1,006 00

81,932 00

Paid dog depredations, 8 126 75

Balance Jan. 1, 1904, 1,805 25

81,932 00



85

Old Cemetery Conservation Fund

Perpetua.

Received income to be expeDcled ou cemetery at large, § 77 59

" lots, r>7 06

Carried to Emergeuoy fiiud, 18 98

8153 63

Paid Samuel Jellersou, expended on cemetery at large, S 59 52

" lots, 24 75

Carried to Emergency fund, 18 98

" cemetery at large, unexpended, 18 07

" unexpended, 32 31

S153 63

Expended on Lots as Follows for Labor, Grass Seed

AND Fertilizer.

Noah Tebbetts, ^2 96

Farrington and McDutfee, 2 96

Jos. and D. Hanson, 3 84

Richardson and Barnard, 1 29

Benj. and Geo. Barker, 25

Chapman lot, 25

March lot, 25

Chas. Dennett, 50

J. H. Woodman, 2 45

Hatville Knight, 25

E. Hammelt, 50

Wm. Chase, 50

E. Whitehouse, 2 45

Nath. Upham, 1 37

Jos. Warren and Geo. Robinson, 50

Moses Hale, 2 45



86

David Hayes,

Enoch R. Hind,

Geo. Corsou,

David Barker,

98

50

75

25

f24 75



REPORT OF TRUSTEES

OF THE

Rochester Public Library,

1903.



At a ineeiiug of the Trustees of the Rochester Public Library,

January 4ih, 1904, it was voted that the Report of the

Secretary, Librarian and Treasurer be presented to the City

Council as the Annual Report of the Trustees for the year 1003.



89

REPORT OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES.

To the Honorable Council of the City of Rochester :

Gentlemen:—I have the liouor of presenting herewilli the

tenth annual report of the trustees, librarian and treasurer for

the year ending December olst, 1903.

It is gratifying to look back over the records of the past ten

years and note the marvellous growth of our public library. In

1894, the circulation was 21,936; in 1903, 30,098. The at-

tendance in the reading room in 1894 was 1,788; in 1903,

6,126. These figures and the accompanying tables prepared

by the librarian in her report to the trustees indicate that the

public believe in the institution and, like the public school, it

commands the support of all citizens who are interested in the

moral and intellectual growth of our city.

The chief benefits of a public library arise from its character

as a great store house of information, where in our day and

days to come, scholars, inventors, teachers, leaders of thought

in every field, may delve. The inventor, seeking patents to

save the world time and toil ; the teachers filling their minds

that they may train good citizens ; the scholars endeavoring not

only that there shall be more books but that the new books

shall be sound in quality and that old books shall not be for-

gotten.

The usefulness of our public library is demonstrated as it

reaches all classes of our citizens ; the rich man, who can afford

to buy expensive books, and the common citizen, who can say

with truth that the public library is the poor man's university.

The opportunity to read is coming more and more within the

reach of the masses. To bring about equality of opportunity

in this matter is the specific work of the public library'. But in



90

order to do this we must have the means to work with. The

liljrary and reading room have reached the limit, and unless

new quarters are provided the growth and usefulness of the

library will be a failure.

The trustees have endeavored to give the public the best

service possible and it is gratifying to know that no complaints

have been made during the year.

The trustees have been able to keep within the appropriation

and it is their purpose in the future as in the past to manage

the affairs of the public library in an economical manner. The

trustees express their appreciation of the efforts of the libra-

rian in her attention to the wants of the students and patrons

of the library, also the faithfulness of her assistants.

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN YOUNG,

Secretary.

To the Board of Trustees of the Rochester Public Library

:

Gentlemen:— I present, herewith, the report of the library

for the year 1903, together with a brief resume of its growth

during the ten years of its existence.

Number of volumes in library at last report, 8,703

Purchased during year, 571

Added by binding, 37

Of gifts, 133

Of volumes discarded or lost, 15

Entire number in library at date, 9,395

Registrations for year

:

Gonic, 26

East Rochester, 43

Central library, 204

P^ntire number, 273

Number of people holding library cards, 4,094



91

Number of books given out during 1893 :

Gonic, 1,427

East Rochester, 1,045

Central library, 27,926

Entire circulation, 80.398

Largest number given out any one day, 327

Smallest number, 49

Number of books issued to teachers for school work
during 1903, 543

Increase over last year, 224

Number of weekly and monthly periodicals given
out,

^
1,064

Attendance in reading room, 6,126

Largest number of readers any one day, 63

Number of books repaired during year, (taking

from 5 minutes to 2 hours each) 1,543

Amount received from fines, $106 13

On January 22, 1894, the library opened its doors to the

public and the first books were given out. It contained at the

time 3,058 volumes, of this number, 2,429 had been given by

the stockholders of the Social library. Since then, 100 volumes

have been worn out or lost and 6,437 have been added either

by purchase, binding, or by gift, making the entire number of

volumes at the present time 9,395.

The foundations of the library were well laid, the growth

has been slow but sure. Growth does not mean merely the

adding of books. It may also be clad in garments beautiful to

look upon, be furnished with everything to delight the eye and

still be far from accomplishing the purpose for which it was

created. This object in its entirety is to be all things to all

men, whether it be for use or pleasure.

During the first year, that the library was open, 21,936 vol-

umes were given out and the second year 20,871. Since then

the circulation has steadily increased until the present year,

when the entire number was 30,098, 2,559 less than last year.

This decrease may be attributed to several causes. The les-

sening demand for fiction and the increasing demand for books



92

foi" study iiiid those which take a longer time to read have eacli

had its effect on the cii'culatiou. Then owing to the limited

supply of information on certain subjects it has been necessary

to reserve such books as would be most helpful, for a time at

least. This necessarily increases the reading room attendance,

while the circulation decreases, as no record is kept of books

read in the room.

The number of readers for the first year was 1,788, while

during 1903 the number was 6,126. Figures can by no means

give an adequate idea of the use made of the room by students

or of the queries which must be met by those in charge. These

must remain a part of the unwritten history of the library.

A good word should be said of the efficiency of those in charge

of the stations. Their work has been faithfully carried on and

every demand from the central library has met with a quick

response.

The failures of the ten years have been numerous, but they

must be felt to be appreciated. The attempt to satisfy the de-

maud of the many for the few popular books is still one of the

unsolved problems.

The ideals of ten years ago have been in some measure

realized. To many of its patrons, on its opening day, the

library meant merely a place from which to get something to

read and fortunate was the man who got a book to his liking.

Today it means the place to get the desired information. To-

morrow it must contain the best thing on every possible subject,

the brightest and most readable books and must be the very

best place in which to read or study.

I wish to thank the Trustees for their kindness and encourage-

ment, also all others who have helped to make the library

attractive and useful.

Respectfully submitted,

LILLIAN E. PARSHLEY,

Librarian.

Rochester, N. H., December 31, 1903.



93

Circulation for 1903.



94

Number of Books Added, Lost or Dis-

carded, 1894— 1903.



95

c
CO

c

'M r- X O 'tC JC O r-l O ^ OC r— I- O
f-~ JC ~. C: t^ r- CO 1—I O X ~ I-^ O

£ .

o o

^
!

.5
"^

CO °0

Of «
•o CO

CO >
c =

•2 ^
CO ^
= 5

„

O 00 r-^

-)< cc n ic
c: f^ ^ C
X' 1-H t^ CO

1^ r- -M !0 O O 'M X
~. c; 'M X T-J o ro o
I— 1-i -t 175 -M O r-~

1-^ o X re oi
'M I—1 r- i-^ O
"+ re cc "R 3:

^- ;:? 1^ cc o t^ o -t r^ t^ fc CO x loxoo-fr-irci t^fM-t^t^i-HXX X — C; r- I—
I CO 'M 'M o c:

c: X X 'TJ re t-- X c X o ffl o <^ T-^
t^ O X CO O t^ X rH c:: X' CO O O-lt^OCOX I—(i—l rOr^<MCOO

'ti^cccicoro'-jc;X O O) O »ft CO' -M
-t — '.e t^

CO Ci CI -t_ ,, . ^- CO C C^ CO

X ic ifj re

1-J CO I^ ~ 'M X
t^ -+ iC X l-
'M 'M '^^ ic X

xsireiQcorecc-H-
c; X r^ t^ CO c; rec -^ re 'M I— I—

I

M O IC O -t
'M O -t X X
re !?) r^ -t o

t^ -t l^ >C CO O CO -^ 'N -t -+ CO -+ t^
re -fi 1^ X r^ CO re re >-^ 1-^ 'M i^ o 'CO

u.

CD

E
E
3

c/5

be

tL.^~Xi.C2-?^x;i,-j:^:^i-:r-



96

Gifts to the Library During 1903.

Armstrong, G. W.,



97

Gifts for the I^eading Room During 1903.

Brown AUimni ^Monthly,

Clu-istian Science Journal,

Criterion,

Home Market Bulletin,

Manchester Union,

Protectionist,

Record,

Rochester Courier,

Sanitary Inspector,

Springvale Advocate,

Union Signal,

Publisher's Gift

Jas. W. Bartlett

Publisher's Gift

W. C. T. U

Financial Report for 1903.

Cash on hand January 1, 1903,



98

Cash on hand, S 30 12

$156 83

Eespeci fully submitted,

LILLIAN E. PARSHLEY,

Librarian.

KocHESTKK, N. H., December 30, 1903.



99

PubSic Library Receipts.

Bequests.

.iL'Uuie Farriiigtou Auuex Fund, $1,090 99

interest 1903, 38 51

$1,129 50

Balance from 1902, $ 11 98

City appropriation for 1903, 1,5C0 00

Librarian, from fines, 25 00

$1,536 98

Expenditures.

Purchase of new books, $527 10

Subscription for periodicals, 1904, 89 70

Binding books, 105 59

Supplies and printing, 40 00

Book cases and repairs, 21 95

Insurance, 28 75

Librarian, 400 00

Assistants, 237 58

Librarian at Gonic, 50 00

Secretary board of trustees, 20 00

$1,520 67

Balance in treasurer's hands, 16 31

$1,536 98

Having examined the receipts aud expenditures of the finan-

cial reports of the librarian, Lillian E. Parshley, and the

treasurer, John L. Copp, I find the same correctly cast and

properly vouched,

JOHN YOUNG,

Secretary Board of Trustees.





ANNUAL REPORT
OF THE

SCHOOL BOARD
OF THE

City of Rochester,

New Hampshire,

FOR THE

Year Ending December 3 1 st,

1903.



At a meeting of the School Board of Rochester, January 29,

1904, the Superintendent of Schools read his report for the

year ending Dec. 31, 1903. This report was accepted and

adopted as the report of the School Board to the City Council,

and to the public.

E. L. SILVER, Secretary.

Rochester, N. H., January 30, 1904.



SCHOOL BOARD, CITY OF ROCHESTER,

As Organized for 1903.

Hon. William G. Bradley, President.

E. L. Silver, Secretary.

Ward One—Laurence V. McGill, John A. Allen.

Ward Two—Dr. Guy E. Cbesley, Fred P. Header.

Ward Three—S. D. Felker, Ralph H. Hall.

Ward Four—Dr. Ernest Duval, Leslie P. Snow.

Ward Five—John Hanscam, Myron W. Bent.

Ward Six—N. Thurston Kimball, Dr. Louis L. Gilman.

Standing Committees.

Finance— Bradley, Hanscam, Kimball.

Teachers and Salaries—Hanscam, Snow, Felker.

Music and Drawing—McGill, Bent, Meader.

Schoolhouses and Grounds—Hanscam, Kimball, Bradley.

Supplies—Bent, Gilman, McGill.

Text Books—Duval, Chesley, Allen.

Rules and Regulations—Snow, Gilman, Hall.

Transp)ortation—Kimball, P'elker, Meader.

Ungraded Schools—Chesley, McGill, Allen.

Truancy—Felker, Hall, Bradley.

Superintendent of Schools—Ernest L. Silver. Office in high

school building.



Statistics for the Year Ending Aug. 1, 1903.

Population of city by last census, 1900, 8,467

Number of weeks iu the school year, grammar 37, high 38

" different schools, below high school, 24

" school buildings in use, 9

" " rooms in use, 30
" different teachers employed during the

year, 35

Total enrollment, boys, 630, girls, 612, 1,242

Average membership, 979

" daily attendance, 858

J

Per cent, of attendance, 87.69

Pupils under six years of age, 113

" over sixteen years of age, 71

" enrolled in high school, 181

Average cost per pupil, based upon total enrollment, S19.00
*• average enrollment, 24.11

" of text books and supplies,

based upon total enrollment, 1.19

Based upon average membership, 1.51

Number of pupils not absent or tardy, 16

Number of tardinesses, 2,750



FINANCES.

Financial Statement for Fiscal Year

Ending Dec. 31, 1903.

RECEIPTS FOR SUPPORT OF SCHOOLS.

Uuexpended balance, 1902 account,

Appropriation for 1903,

Literary fund.

Dog tax,

Casb from tuition, sale of books, etc..

Total,

DISBURSEMENTS.

Teachers' salaries and superintendent, $14,672 40

S 1,677 72



6

Gonic School House.

Indebtedness, January 1, 1903, $3,268 87

Paid to reduce indebtedness, 3,268 87

High School Building.

Indebtedness, January 1, 1904, $34,471 84



ITEMS.

Teachers.

Pay rolls, No. 1, 4, 7, 10, 13, 16, 19, 22, 25, 28, S13,389 07

Superiuteudeut, 1,283 33

S14,672 40

Janitors.

Pay rolls, 2, 5, 8, 11, 14, 17, 23, 26, 29, Si, 178 78

I. A. Varuey, 660 00

$1,838 78

Transportation.

Pay rolls. No. 3, 6, 9, 12, 15, 18, 24, 27, 30, S2,248 28

John S. Hansou, 7 00

Exeter, Hampton & Amesbury Street Railway Co.. 154 00

S2,409 28

Less amount paid for tickets by high school pupils, 60 00

Net cost, 82,349 28

Fuel.

Charles Hartford, fitting wood, Adams Corner, $ 2 50

B. & M. R. R., demurrage, 1 00

Willis Meader, wood for Meaderboro school, 16 25

Morrill & Greenfield, wood and coal, 43 25



8

Tebbetts & Hayes, 45 cords of wood at S3. 00; 11

cords of wood at $4.50, 8 184 50

Chas. W. Bradley, 190i§Jg tons of coal at $6.50, 1,240 88

1
'^ 12.00,

2 " 10.50,

2^ " 9.00,

^ cd. wood 7.00,

Gonic Mfg. Co., wood,

Victor E. Page, wood Rogers school,

J. O. Hayes, weighing 35 loads coal.

Repairs.

A. W. Richards & Co., lumber and boiler plugs,

Dana Wentworth, supplies,

Rochester Foundry and Machine Works, labor and

supplies,

C. F. Trask, lumber,

F. H. Crocker, labor and supplies,

Clarence Howard, stone and labor,

Chas. M. Bailey, heating apparatus Maple street,

Chas. M. Bailey, labor and supplies,

Hanscam & McDuffee, curtains Gonic and INIeader-

boro,

Chas. W. Bradley, 2 casks cement,

Rochester Lumber Co.,

Willis E. Meader, painting porch at Meaderboro,

A. W. Richards & Co., lumber,

F. W. Crocker, labor and supplies.

Cooper & Junkins, labor and supplies,

Geo. M. Rankin, labor and paid for helper, etc.,

Rochester Water Works, labor and fittings,

Eliott Bros., 1,000 brick. Maple street.

59 00



STQ UO



Hi

James A. Roberts, cleauiug H. S. building,

Geo. L. Young, cleaning Gonic school and grading,

Lewis D. Ricker, man and team 1 day,

Salinger Bros., ribbon for graduation,

Willis Meader, cleaning Meaderboro school Iniild-

Isaac A. Varuey, express, trucking.

Berry & Sborey, sundries,

Geo. M. Rankin, cleaning E. R. building, ?18 00

moving wood and clean-

ing yard, 4 50

Geo. M. Rankin, 1 daj' work and horse at

Meaderboro, 2 50

30 00



u

Frank Home, cleaoing Maple street building and

cellar,

digging trench in cellar,

Morgan Envelope Co., 5 cases toilet paper,

J. O. Smart, livery,

E. L. Silver, secretary school board, 1903,

Chas. M. Bailey, 6 floor brushes, brooms, etc.,

E. L. Silver, express, postage, telephone expenses,

F. I. Richards, 1 clock and cleaning 1 clock,

Rochester Lumber Co., 1 light of glass.

Berry & Shorey, sundries,

Rochester Carpet Co., 2 floor brushes, shades and

enamel,

Wrisley House Stables, livery, special teachers.

il2 00



12

D. C. Heath & Co., books, S 10 33

Wadsworth'Howlaud & Co., supplies, 1 23

Edw. E. Babb & Co., supplies, 70 48

J. L. Hammett Co., " 2 00

Silver, Burdett & Co., books, 3 00

Houghton, Mifflin & Co., books, 21 25

S. W. Wolf & Co., draughting paper, 3 75

American Book Co., supplies, 38

Grinu & Co., books, 158 96

Kenuey Bros. & Wolkius, paper, 17 40

Armour Institute, School of Correspondence, books, 5 50

Houghton, Mifflin & Co., books, 1 60

Oliver Ditsou Co., 1 Creation, 63

D. Appleton & Co., books, 6 80

Wadsworth, Howland & Co., supplies, 14 70

Milton, Bradley Co., books, 8 37

Fanning Printing Co., alphabet cards, 1 50

Keuney Bros. & Wolkius, supplies, 119 41

Sibley & Co., books, 6 51

D. C. Heath & Co., books, 51 83

Atkinson & Mentzer, books, paper and crayons, 17 65

Arthur W. Hall Scientific Co., supplies, 8 63

Allyn & Bacon, books, 28 80

Silver, Burdett & Co., books, 23 25

The Morse Co., supplies, , 9 10

Edw. E. Babb & Co., books and supplies, 48 87

J. L. Hammett Co., paper and other supplies, 90 83

Cupples & Schoenhof, supplies, 2 29

Ginu & Co., books, 44 52

G. & C. Mirriam Co., books, 17 00

Silver, Burdett & Co., books, 5 81

American Book Co., books, 15 44

Edw. E. Babb & Co., waste baskets, 4 50

Ginn & Co., books, 4 76

Rand, McNally & Co., books, 6 23

Atkinson & Mentzer, supplies, 4 90



13

Cupples & Schoenboff, book,

Eagle Pencil Co., pencils,

Henry Holt & Co., books,

J. L. Haramett Co., supplies,

Edw. E. Babb & Co., supplies,

Longmans, Green & Co., books,

D. C. Heath & Co., books,

Wadsworth, Howland & Co., crayons,

Atkinson & Mentzer, books,

Eva E. Bunker, cover paper,

Courier Pub. Co., supplies,

J. L. Hammett Co., supplies,

Prang Educational Co., paper,

J. (t. Morrill & Co., paper.

Silver, Burdett & Co., books,

Maynard, Merrill & Co., books,

Ginu & Co., books,

American Book Co., books,

D. C. Heath & Co., books,

Edw. E. Babb & Co., supplies,

Evening School.

$ 41



o

u
CO

3
C
CO

"5.

E
u
u



Xi -J- ?^i

z. '£, '- .-^ Z)

_ = br. = '-H "^ '^

^^' 5 ^ 1 5 c

'I y ~; >: -< :^ £

.,
^



16

Janitors of School Buildings, Jan., 1904.

High school, Isaac A. Varuey,

Old high school, James A. Kay,

East Rochester, Geo. M. Rankin,

Gonic, Geo. L. Young,

Maple street, Frank Home,
School street, Fred P. Berry,

Meaderboro, Willis E. Meader,

Rogers, Grace Calef,

$660

325

325

300

53.00 per week

1..50

1.00 "

.50 "

Persons Employed in Transportation of

Children.

John A. Allen,

Jesse Baker,

Geo. O. Daggett,

F. B. Drew,

Geo. F. Emery,

Chas. F. Evans,

J. O. Hayes,

Ernest Jackson,

D. F. Jeuness,

Mrs. Dora Tufts,

E. H. ct A. St. Ry. Co.,

i.50 per week,

S259

370

259

370

148

370

185

296

175

half-fare



17

REPORT OF SUPERINTENDENT OF
SCHOOLS.

To the Honorable School Board of the City of Rochester

:

Gentlemen :—For the fourth lime it becomes my privilege

and duty to report to you and through you to the public on the

condition of the school system of your city.

In General.

I think it can be said truthfully that the school system was

never better than at present. I am certain that during my ad-

ministration the conditions for good work have never before

equalled those of the present time. Never before have we been

so well equipped with buildings, furniture, supplies, and well

trained and competent teachers. As a result the children are

getting a better, broader, more rational training. The general

conception of education has changed radically within the last

decade. The idea that education is information getting merely

or principally is now no longer accepted by the best thinkers

along educational lines. It is believed that the development of

the child calls for something more than the memorizing of facts

and formulas. It has beeu my aim constantly to iind and use

a philosophy of education based on sound psychological and

pedagogical priuciples. Whether I have succeeded or failed

must be decided if at all by the opinions of disinterested per-

sons who have inspected our schools and who are competent to

judge. There are always to be found in every community de-

voted worshippers of the past, assiduous conservators of tradi-

tion, ever faithful to the belief that the old contains all possible



good and that any tiling savoring of the new, the thing

foreign to their experience, is of necessity a fad and wholly in-

ferior to the old. But I believe that the ordinary man of

affairs, even though conservative, does appreciate the modern

methods in vogue not only in our own schools but in all good

systems, especially when the scientific principles underlying all

the work have been pointed out to him. Anyone can visit any

school anywhere and discover faults more or less serious, but

the charitable person will recall that this is true of all things in

this life. Well meaning persons sometimes visit tlie school and,

seeing some work foreign to their experience as a pupil or

teacher but not perceiving the scientific principles underlymg

that particular work, they lament the fads and frills of modern

education. The teacher or superintendent could explain its

importance and show that it is not simply something to kill

time and amuse the child but a school exercise, having great

pedagogical value, though not in vogue fifty years ago or recog-

nized even, except by the most progressive thinkers. We only

ask such people to give us a chance to show the reasons for

our work. What somebody else has done or has not done in

the past should be no criterion of what we should do in the

present. We are trying to educate our children to live lives of

usefulness and happiness in the near future, in an age of pro-

gress ; we are not educating for the past or even for the present,

for as we are now speaking the present has become the past

and what was the future is even now the present. In fifty

years the world has made great progress especially in America.

Social and economic questions have entirely changed. The

problem of the common school is to fit the boys and girls to

become useful members of society. It is manifest that changed

conditions require a corresponding change in method of treat-

ment. The new things in education have been planned to

meet this demand. In law, in medicine, in engineering, in

trades, in manufactures, what strides have been made in recent

years! What inventions, what discoveries have been made
yastly modifying existing conditions ! What excursions have



19

been made into the realms of science in Physics and (Chemistry !

Surely truth has been sought and found in many direc-

tions. Is it not reasonable to suppose, then, that careful study

and experimentation in school work has caused some advance

in several years? It seems to me unfair that the discovery of

some student of science shall be readily and willingly accepted

and adapted to everyday life, while the best thought of educa-

tional [)hilo8ophers is totally disregaided or tabooed because

the experiences of some individual have not coincided with

that thought. Very seldom do we find one to question the au-

thority and expert knowledge of his physician; while on the

other hand it is the common thing for one to feel competent to

discuss, on equal terms witli the teacher who has been trained

to a better knowledge of the makeup of the pupil and his

needs, the excellence or the worthlessness of this or that

method of procedure. We can never have the best schools

until the community is willing to acknowledge the professional-

ism of teaching as it recognizes the professionalism of law or

medicine, or, at least, the artizan skill of the watchmaker or

carpenter or plumber. The time has been when it was thought

that almost anybody could teach school, and, I am sorry to

say, that idea still exists in the minds of a few. The policy of

your board, however, has always been to get for the children

the best possible service that your salaries could procure.

Merit alone has been the criterion by which teachers have been

selected. To this state of affairs more than to any other one

thing is due what excellence your schools possess. Good
equipment and trained teachers are essential to a well arranged

school system. We have improved the equipment from year

to year as the limited finances allowed ; and as vacancies have

occurred in the teaching force we have aimed to secure teachers

well grounded in scholarship and professional training. The
general high merit of our teachers has brought about the high

standing which our schools have gained. A city whose teach-

ing force is so carefully watched need have no fear of its future

citizenship.



20

Enrollment and Attendance.
The atteudaiice for the acliool 3'ear endiug August 1, 1!)03,

fell off considerably from the figures of ihe previous year. I

cannot explain satisfactorily to myself the cause of this. There
were several reasons, however, why the attandance figures

should be smaller. In the first place, greater care was exercised

by the superintendent to secure a correct nnre2)eated registra-

tion of the pupils; in the second place, the schools were much
interrupted by the prevalence of contagious diseases, especially

at East Rochester and Gonic where the schools were closed for

periods of two and four weeks respectively. Fear of scarlet

fever, diphtheria and smallpox kept out of the schools for

mouths large numbers of pupils. In my report of last year I

stated that the reports for the year to come (1903) must make a

poor showing. The number of school children is not growing

less, however, as the reports for the term of school just passed

show. Tardiness has diminished fourteen and six- tenths per

cent. There is still need for further diminishing.

Buildings and Repairs.
With one exception, the school buildings in the villages are

in good condition for use. The School street building ought

soon to be replaced by a better and larger one. I believe that

this section of the city needs a two-room building at least. The
old high school building is at a considerable distance from the

farther end of Portland street, and third grade children ouglit

not to be obliged to go so far to school, especially since the

third and fourth grades at the old high school building are too

large even without the addition of the children from the School

street school. It would cost no more to employ a teacher there

than at the other building and the children would be better

accommodated.

At Maple street school we have been taxed to our utmost to

accommodate the children who appeared for admission. The
distance of this school from the old high school building seems

to put out of the question the transference of any of the grades.



•21

And yet the oapacily of the building places u limit upon tbe

number of children we can accommodate. The experience of

the past two years points to the probability that the spring term

will bring to us a sufficient number of children to require two

teachers and two rooms for first grade children, leaving for

all other grades only the one large room upstairs. I see no

other thing to be done but to divide this room into two, as has

been done down-stairs. Then, whether we shall have any room

for the fourth grade is a matter of doubt. During the summer

this building has been fitted with a new steam heating plant,

which has worked satisfactorily, even in the coldest weather.

Last year we lost several sessions because of the inadequate

heat supplied by the old furnace system.

A new and larger boiler and new piping has been installed in

the old high school building. This plant has proved fully

equal to all emergencies and not a session of school has been

lost OQ account of insufficient heat. The ventilating system in

this building is inadequate and some means should be provided

for proper ventilation. The rooms are so large and high that,

I believe, the windows with proper screening could be made to

provide a very acceptable and safe method of ventilation.

With the opening of the new school year and possibly at the

opening of the spring term another teacher will be a necessity

in this building. This means that the large hall now unused

will have to be partitioned off into school rooms. I cannot see

how more than two rooms can be made of this large room on

account of light, yet the floor area is enough for four rooms.

The East Rochester building ought to be painted and the

roof repaired, if possible, so that the rooms below will not be

drenched every time we have a heavy rain. In such a case as

this we shall save money in the end by spending it now. We
cannot afford to put off necessary repairs, even if to make them

necessitates exceeding our appropriation.

I have called your attention to several repairs and changes

which have cost and will cost several hundred dollars, but when
all these changes have been made the item of repairs ought to

be small for several years thereafter.



22

Evening School.
The evening seliool was open in 1903 fifteen weeks and, I

belii'vo, was appreciated by the attendants. Its value has been

proved in the interest manifested and in the ability gained by

the pupils to read, write and cipher a little. A large proportion

of the students are of a class of people who would get the

schooling in no other way, that is they are adults. The others

are largely those whose schooling has l)een neglected sadly but

who were obliged to go to work at fourteen though barely able

to read and write enough to clear the law. The attendance at

the opening of the school in November was about eighty; about

forty-five were constant in attendance throughout the term.

Three teachers were employed and found none too many. The
great diversity of attainment of the pupils renders the classifi-

cation extremely ditlicult and necessitates smalt divisions that

the maximum result may be attained. I believe in the evening

school. It is comparatively inexpensive and serves a useful

purpose. So far we have been unable to teach more than the

three R's, but the scope might be enlarged easily and advan-

tageously, whenever the city is willing to pay for the same.

The evening school may be made just as broad as the com-

munity pleases. Its benefits are educational manifestly, are

moral in taking boys and girls off the streets, inspirational in

arousing incentives higher than the everyday life and opening

up the world to the pupil through his ability to read and reflect;

and, if the community wishes to go so far, the evening school

may directly minister to the earning capacity of the indiviilual

by teaching commercial and technical branches, manual train-

ing and the rudiments of trades. It will not be time for Roch-

ester to introduce these latter into her evening schools until

manual training shall have been made a part of her day schools.

But I do think that we can afford to enlarge the scope of the

evening school somewhat in the near future.

High School.
The high school is growing fast. "With the outgoing of the

present senior class which is small in numbers and the entrance



'1^

of another class wiiieh will doubtless be one of tiverage size,

the membership of the school ought to be about 170. In this

case it would seem that another high school teacher will be a

necessity. This increased patronage of the high school ought

to be received with great satisfaction by the community, inas-

much as it betokens a broader dissemination of scholarship and

usefulness among the rising generation. Social and industrial

conditions cannot fail to be improved by this larger education

of the community. Any influence that will tend to keep the

boys and girls in school until they have got all the education

that the city affords them is an important factor in the city's

future prosperity. The high school ought to offer, then, to

the children such a program of studies as will appeal to them

to stay in school. In the past the high school program of

studies has been arranged almost solely to fit for college. The

wants of the great majority have been sacrificed to the needs of

the few. We have been putting all our effort into fitting for

the learned professions, so called, and have not considered the

necessity of those who could not go beyond the high school or

whose talents did not lead them to professional life. The best

educational thought of today is demanding that the proper im-

portance be given to the needs of the poor boy and girl, and

the high school is becoming what it should become, the poor

boy's college and training school. The high school ought not

to fail to fit for college, but on the other hand it is much more

important that it should fit the far greater majority of pupils

for life in the community. Book-keeping and commercial law

and typewriting can be made just as productive of mentality as

Greek, and the former are much more valuable to nine out of

ten students. Schools are not so much for the teaching of

facts as for the mental training and the discovery of the means

of finding out what we want to know when the time to know it

comes. Now if this development can be obtained through

such studies as will be immediately useful in a practical way

we have gained two things instead of the one. I firmly be-

lieve that a commercial course should be provided in our high



24

school. I refer you to the principal's report on this matter.

The entire program of studies for the high school should be re-

vised, I think. When made, a few years ago, it was a good

one, well adapted to the conditions then existing, but college

requirements and the changed needs of the school, together

with popular demand and the trend of modern thought, seem

to me to make it advisable to rearrange the entire program. I

would recommend that a committee be appointed to consider

this matter at an early date.



25

Report of Principal of High School.

Mr. Ernest L. Silver, Superintendeyit of Schools

:

Dear Sir :—In compliance with your request I submit here-

with the annual report of the high school for 1903.

The enrollment on Dec. 18 was 152, and the membership by

classes was as follows :



•2H

enter the liiiili school with no fixed nini ov merely to find out

how they lilfe it before deciding ahout the fuliire. More and
mote each year come with a dehnite aim and pnrsue it con-

sistently.

This brings ns to a consideration of whether the school is

keeping pace with this interest in the nature and breadth of the

opportunities that it offers. I tliink it is not. Take for in-

stance the course of study wiiich is now in use. In its day it

was good. But since its adoption the school has increased by

more than a half, and has moved from an ancient and over-

crowded building into a modern and commodious one. During

that time colleges have changed their requirements until they

may now be entered by a dozen doors wiiere they formerly

opened but one. Since the adoption of the present course of

study, too, the whole theory of secondary education has

changed. The high school has become, as one writer aptly ex-

presses it, the college of the people. I would like at this point

to introduce,a few facts which will show how far we are in

Rochester from realizing this definition : One teacher is now
spending fifteen hours a week teaching three classes in Greek.

These classes number one, three and four pupils respectively,

or a total of eight. Meantime there have been fifteen young
people of this city attending a neighboring business school at

considerable expense and several others have been attending at

a distance and at great expense. Many more would doubtless

like to pursue the same course and cannot. All this should be

viewed in the light of the fact that any pupil may now begin

Greek after entering college.

No time should be lost in arranging a new course. It is

unnecessary to say that it should contain a business course

;

and a manual training course would not place us noticeably in

the van. It should be somewhat more liberal in the number of

electives offered and should recognize a difference between the

boy who is preparing for college and the boy who is not. The
strain put upon the latter by the former is too great. It should

also be accompanied by an authorized set of rules that would



27

tend to relieve the principal of the great burden of maintaining,

single handed, a standard of attainment.

In the matter of attendance and punctuality conditions have

been reasonably good. In the main the pupils have come to

regard unnecessary tardiness as a thing to be regretted. Very

few who live within a convenient distance of the school are re-

peatedly guilty of the otfense.

The teaching force is fortunate in having suffered but one

loss during the past year. Mr. Burtt resigned in September to

accept a similar position in Hiugham, Mass. He was succeed-

ed by Mr. Charles J. Ross of Lincolnville, Maine. Mr. Ross

brings a wide experience to the position and has the confidence

of all. In years of experience the teachers of tiie school are

now older than at any time in four j'ears, and as in all else it

is experience that counts.

Music and drawing have progressed commendably and we
are fortunate in having the continued services of Mr. French

and of Miss Bunker in those departments. I am becoming

more and more convinced that drawing in the high school

should be made optional and should be continued for two years.

It is impossible for one teacher to instruct properly thirty or

forty pupils at once. With two years of optional work we
should be able, in a few years, to produce specimens of work

that would serve as an incentive to interest upon the part of

all, and that would lend an increased dignity to this much
undervalued portion of the curriculum.

The New England College Entrance Certificate Board has

placed the High School upon its list of approved schools for

three years. At the end of three years the approval expires

by limitation, and will be renewed only upon condition that the

school maintains its present standard. With the approval of

this Board students may enter any college in New England ex-

cept Harvard, Yale, and the Massachusetts Institute of Tech-

nology. Without the approval of this Board students will not

be received by any of the included colleges unless they shall

have passed the examinations set by the Board. It may be



28

seen from this of how great importance it is that the school

shall not be found wanting when the three years have passed.

In tliis work of fitting for college eternal vigilance alone will

prove the price of victory. The impossible should not be at-

tempted and a high grade of attainment should be set for those

who expect to eater college or take examinations.

In closing I desire to thank the school board for many acts

of generosity and kindness, the teachers for their cordial co-

operation, and you, sir, for the broad and helpful interest you

have always displayed in all that pertains to the welfare of this

school.

Respectfully submitted,

FREDERICK G. GETCHELL.



29

Teachers.

Before the opening of the fall term of school nearly one-half

of our teaching force left us by reason of resignation or other-

wise. Most of the vacancies wei"e due to the fact that the

teachers secured better positions elsewhere. Several superin-

tendents visited our school last spring and, taking advantage

of our low salaries, enticed away some of our best teachers.

There is little satisfaction in priding ourselves on our good

schools when our best teachers are being spirited away by

larger salaries, especially since our salaries are very low. I do

not believe that Rochester can afford to train teachers for other

places. I have shown in another place that Rochester stands

at the foot of the list when it comes to school expense and next

to the bottom in the matter of teachers' salaries. It seems to

me that good judgment dictates that we pay our teachers more.

In the long run we get what we pay for. The farmer is not to

be found who expects to buy a sixty dollar cow for forty dol-

lars, yet many intelligent citizens support the theory that a

three hundred dollar teacher is just as good as a five hundred

dollar one. The question of the relative value of returns is not

considered. A teacher is always a teacher.

The success of a school depends upon the teacher. A poor

teacher means a poor school. Low salaries mean poor teachers.

The best teachers are being drawn away to better positions

constantl}', while the weaker ones remain. vSuch a condition

must result in a downward plunge of the system. For as the

good teachers, go, new ones must be obtained, and only the

poorer ones of the new lot stay long ; and so the sorting process

continues until there are few teachers left whom anyone outside

wants. Then, loo, when a vacancy does occur, we are not

permitted to compete in the market on equal terms with other

places of our size, because our salaries are so much inferior to

theirs. Thus it can be readily seen that when getting a new

lot of teachers, other things being equal, we get the second

choice or worse. Our only opportunity seems then to be to



30

secure fresh graduates of normal scliools, wlio will do good

work for a year or two and then leave for larger salaries.

Our women teachers get a salary of S7.ll for each week in

the year. Count out of this four or five dollars a week for

board and room, something more for washing, educational

papers, exi)enses at institutes, interest on four or five hundred

dollars expended in normal school training, to say nothing of

payments on the principal, dress (and teachers must dress well,

as they are expected to move in good society and set a good

example) and pray tell me how much will be left for the

summer school and the vacation which a teacher so much needs?

The teacher's life is not one of ease and short hours. She is

not idle during the hours from four to six in the afternoon and

her evenings are usually spent in study or preparation of the

next day's work. Her work is wearing and full of petty trials

and discouragements. Her salary should be sufficient for her

to seek diversion in lectures, excursions, and many other ways,

and enough so that she will not be obliged to figure where the

next dollar must be spent. It is not an uncommon thing for a

teacher to feel compelled to eke out her earnings for the year

by waiting on table or canvassing during the summer vacation.

Slie ought not to feel obliged to do this. Just in proportion as

a teacher has to wait on table to get a living, is she a waiter

instead of a teacher.

So arduous is the teacher's life and so poorly are teachers

paid that good teachers are becoming very scarce. This has

proved especially true during the past two years. The profes-

sion does not get the best talent, either. The capable young

men and women are not slow in discovering that they can get

better pay as bookkeepers or stenographers than as teachers

;

the preparation demanded is far less in amount and costs less.

This is a serious condition of affairs that threatens the welfare

of the schools all over the country. Can we afford to have our

boys and girls moulded for their life careers by any but the

best and ablest talent in the community?

Not only do I believe that salaries ought to be raised, but



31

also that they should be graded. Under our present system we

employ a teacher at a certain salary and she has at once reached

the limit fiaancially. She has no inducement to stay wilh us

another year or to exert herself to merit the increase of the

second or third year. Under a graded system the teacher

would have something to strive for financially and would have

a sort of satisfaction in a feeling of growth. Under such a

system we should be able to compete a little better with some

of the places which have robbed us in the past. Then, too, we

could offer better inducements to teachers whom we might be

seeking to fill vacancies.

The teachers of Rochester today are loyal, faithful and com-

petent. They are doing their best to merit the support and ap-

preciation of the public. I shall be greatly pleased and the

public will be well served if they can be retained with us by

means of higher, graded salaries. One need only to refer to the

tables on pages 14 and 15 to learn of the competency of our

teachers in preparation at least. It will be noticed that only two

of our teachers have not had special training in normal school or

college. Of those two, one has taken several courses in summer

schools and has held for some years a permanent state teachers'

certificate gained after a thorough examination. Compare, if

you will, the table above referred to and one issued a few years

ago, and it must be admitted that our teaching force is con-

stantly improving.



32

Cost of Schools.

The expense for 1903 exceeds that of 1902 by $154.96 only.

But the cost is larger than it otherwise would have been, on ac-

count of the increased cost of books, supplies for the school-

room, fuel and repairs. In a previous report I have discussed

the need of modern texts. We are still using many books out

of date and much inferior to the books publislied today; but

there is a great improveineut over what was a few years ago.

Each year I have tried to bring in a little fresh material in the

line of supplementary books for teachers and pupils. In an-

other year our schools should be pretty well supplied with

necessary texts. Good things cost something
;
good books

cost more than poor ones. Drawing supplies and music do not

come without expense. Material for primary work along mod-

ern lines does cost somewhat more than the unsanitary and

noisy slate and pencil. Nevertheless I believe that the repre-

sentative citizen of Rochester wants his child to be provided

with these better things. We have not lavishly provided teach-

ers with all they asked for and needed sometimes, because we

counted the cost in our limited finances; but we have tried to

provide such essentials as would secure the best returns from

the teacher's skill. It would be folly, indeed, to deny the

workman proper tools and expect a good product. The cost

of school supplies has advanced within the year, but I have

called for bids from reliable supply houses and so have bought

at bottom prices. The fact that I bought in considerable

quantity in the fall added somewhat to the total cost of sup-

plies for the year. I need not explain the heavy cost of fuel.

Most of us can count the cost in our own experience. The

item of repairs is a considerable one. The reason for the

higher cost of schools per pupil during the past year is not due

to an increased cost of maintenance of the school system, that

IS a mere trile (Slo4.96), but rather to the low attendance

and membership record due to causes beyond the control of

the school ollicers. The cost of the school machine was not



33

lessened by the poor showing. While the total cost remained

the same the fewer pupils made the cost per pupil larger.

Lest anyone should suspect the Rochester schools are expen-

sive, I wish to quote from the latest report of the State Super-

intendent of Public Instruction the cost of educating a pupil in

a few of the cities about us. Please notice the relative cost

in Rochester when compared with our sister cities.

Milford, $29.07

Portsmouth, 28.45

Concord, 27.82

Manchester, 27.30

Nashua, 26.10

Keene, 22.74

Berlin, 21.66

Laconia, 20.60

Dover, 19.16

Somersworth, 19.10

Rochester, 17.33

Many towns which do not support high schools expend more

money per pupil than does Rochester, and of course, many

towns expend less per pupil. It is to be expected that the

larger towns and cities want better things for their children and

get them only by paying for them. In the light of what this table

shows, may we not justly demand to know whether we are do-

ing justice to our children? Are we giving them something

inferior to what is being given in other cities of approximately

our size? Is our equipment too meagre? Are our teachers too

cheap and poorly prepared? Now I believe, in fact, I know
that our equipment is not greatly inferior to that ordinarily

found in New Hampshire and our teachers are as good as the

average, to say the least. What shall we believe, then, unless

it be that the teachers are underpaid? Let us refer again to

the latest report of the state superintendent. The average

wages per month paid teachers below the high school in 1902

were as follows

:



34

Manchester, $52.28

Concord, 45.71

Nashua, 45.22

Dover, 44.41

Portsmoutli, 43.95

Lacouia, 41.5G

Mil ford, 40.28

Somersvvorth, 40.00

Berlin, 39.03

Rochester, 38.28

Kcene, 32.33

In regard to Keene it is interesting to note that not one of

the teachers is a graduate of either a normal or training school.

Further it should be noted that Keene still maintains a town

school district and a special school district. Within the spe-

cial district the teachers are receiving considerably more than

$32.33 per month. The very low salaries paid in the several

rural districts are responsible for the low average salar}'.

These figures speak for themselves. They are authoritative

and may be verified by anyone who cares to take the trouble

to look up the facts. Does not justice and sound business

sense demand better salaries for our teachers?

Music.

Mr. Arthur JC. French, supervisor of music, has proved a

valuable man for the place. He has thoroughly systematized

the course in music and has achieved good results. Last May
under Mr. French's instruction, the high school chorus, assisted

by local soloists, gave a very creditable rendering of "The
Building of the Ship" in Hayes' opera house. The work of the

chorus was heartily applauded by the small audience present.

I append Mr. French's report.



35

Report of Supervisor of Music.

To the Siqierintendent of Schools :

Dear Sir:—lu contemplating the results of tlie year's work

in music there is occasion for both congratulations and regrets
;

congratulations on account of successes, and regrets that these

successes have not been more complete and unqualified.

Our aims have been three- fold :

First:—To foster and stimulate in the minds of the pupils a

love for music, a desire to excel in it, and to investigate its

mysteries.

Second :—To preserve the child's voice from the harmful

effects of forcing, and to train the ear to rule the voice intelli-

gently.

Third :—To make the utmost progress in learning to read

consistent with the limited time allowed for the study of music.

As to the first object of our aim, I believe we have been

reasonably successful. In my report last year reference was

made to "two or three classes" where difficulty was expe-

rienced in getting .a hearty response to the efforts of the

teacher. Happily, these are now working with a zeal equal to

the best. And while gains have been secured in these in-

stances, there are no losses to report.

In reference to the second object of our aim, it would prob-

ably be just to say that our success has been good in many in-

stances ; fair in some ; and, in a few classes, entirely wanting.

Success in this field depends almost entirely on the ideals of

the teacher, and insistance until the ideal is attained.

Successful ear-training is a slow process, and the quality of

the voice can never be superior to the demands of the ear.

Moreover, the taste of the pupil in these matters will not be

above the requirements of the teacher. Hence, the absolute

necessity for the exercise of the most patient, persistent, pains-

taking effort on the part of the teachers. It would be unjust.



36

however, to measure success by what might appear on the

surface to a casual observer. That which would be but poor

progress in one class might rightly be gratifying results in an-

other.

Referring to the third object of our aim : As much is being

accomplished as can reasonably be expected. And yet, doubt-

less the longer a carefully graded system is followed, and new

problems are approached and solved in logical and sequential

order, the more ground it will be practicable to cover in a

given time.

In the high school the spirit is good. With their achieve-

ments last year the people of Rochester are already acquainted.

The pupils arc ambitious, and can be relied upon to respond to

any reasonable demand.

In closing, I desire to express, to the teachers and scholars,

the superintendent, and the parents as well, for the cheerful

willingness to endeavor, the unfailing and sympathetic sup-

port and the many kind expressions of confidence and appre-

ciation which have rendered my work so delightful, my sincere

thanks.

Respectfully submitted,

A. E. FRENCH.



37

Drawing.

Miss Bunker has continiu'd her work in drawing and tlie

good results of her labors are manifest to teachers and super-

intendent. The cover of this report was designed by a pupil

of the seventh grade. The appropriateness of the design will

be appreciated by those who have heard Rochester called

"Norway Plains."

Miss Bunker's report is herewith given :



38

Report of Supervisor of Drawing.

Mr. Ernest L. Silver, Superintendent of Schools

:

Dear Sir:—It is pleasant to record iu this my second an-

nual report of the drawing in the public schools, that the chil-

dren have shown an active interest in their drawing exercises

with few exceptions and have been ready and willing to do

their very best. It is also pleasant to record the marked in-

terest by all the teachers to carry out the plans and wishes ex-

pressed at the annual meeting with tlie teachers in September.

For this endeavor on their part I wish to thank them. This

interest by them has brought forth earnest work from the pu-

pils, and the results have been very satisfactory. The pupils

have a clearer idea of art principles expressed in beauty and

order as well as actual proof of the saying: ''The only real

understanding is iu doing.'" For no matter how simple the ex-

ercise it may be one of refinement an<l expression of beauty.

During last winter, and again in June the drawings of the

children were placed on exhibition at the High school building

that parents and all interested friends might see the work ar-

ranged progressivel}' from year to year. AVhile some availed

themselves of this opportunity, there were many who did not.

It is probable that an exhibition will be held at the same

place in June of this year, and we hope it will call forth the in-

terest of all citizens to encourage the efforts of the children in

their endeavors to express their thought of the subjects given

them.

I wish it might have been recorded that the citizens had

been treated to one or two good lectures on "Art in the Pub-

lic Schools."

Also, that school room decoration had received some atten-

tion by the placing of a few good pictures and casts in the

several schools.

The school rooms give many children their highest ideals of

beauty and order, and "if the best is to be gotten out of the



39

child, the best must be given him. If he is to have taste, he

must live amid tasteful surroundings."

Let us then as teachers, parents, school board and tax

payers feel that "the end justifies the means," and deem it not

a waste of money to make their school buildings places to be

proud of, and in which their children may be inspired by cult-

ure and refinement to become in a larger degree better men

and women, with high ideals resulting in practical, good citi-

zenship.

Respectfully submitted,

EVA E. BUNKER.



40

Needs of the Schools.

It occurs to me that it may be well before concluding this re-

port to put in concise form some of the needs of your schools

as I see them. I will mention four most important ones.

1. Higher salaries for teachers.

2. Fewer scholars per teacher. No living person can teach

forty-five or fifty children, especially young children. The

law of diminishing returns applies when thirty is reached.

3. The decoration of school rooms. The school must sup-

ply the lack of aesthetic culture in many homes. An old Prus-

sian proverb says that what we want the nation to do and to

be must first be taught in the schools.

4. A constructive interest on the part of the public in what

the schools are trying to accomplish. Hearsay and specula-

tion are not proper bases for criticism of the public schools.

Suggestions based on personal knowledge are always valuable.

Conclusion.

I should be ungrateful and lacking in courtesy did I not take

this opportunity to express to the school board my sincerest

thanks for their uniform courtesies to me and their evidences

of confidence in my honesty of purpose and my earnest efforts

to place Rochester schools in the front rank. More cordial feel-

ing of respect and admiration for a school board could not exist

than that I feel toward you, gentlemen, for the business-like,

and progressive, yet always just, way in which you have man-

aged the affairs of the school system. T could make no better

wish for the welfare of the children of Rochester, your trust,

than to wish that always so fearless, honest and capable a

school board may be found to guard their interests.

T should likewise take this opportunity of expressing public-

ly my keen appreciation of my loyal friends among teachers,

pupils and the people.

Respectfully submitted,

ERNEST L. SILVER.

Rochester, N. H., January, 1904.



41

SCHOOL BOARD,CITYOF ROCHESTER,

Organization for 1904.

Hon. Chas. W. Bickford, President.

Ernest L. Silver, Secretary.

Ward One—John A. Allen, John I. Rankin.

Ward Two—Fi-ed P. Meader, Wilder B. Neal.

Ward Three— Ra]ph H. Hall, Elias F. Smith.

Ward Four—Leslie P. Snow, Dr. Ernest Duval.

Ward Five—Myron W. Bent, John Hanscam.

Ward Six—Dr. Louis L. Gilman, N. Thurston Kimball.

Standing Committees.

Finance—Bickford, Hanscam, Smith.

Teachers and /Salaries—Hanscam, Snow, Bickford.

Music and Draioing—Bent, Meader, Rankin.

Schoolhouses and Grounds—Hanscam, Kimball, Bickford.

Supplies—Bent, Gilman, Neal.

Text Books—Duval, Allen, Smith.

Rules and Regulations—Snow, Gilman, Hall.

Transportation—Kimball, Snow, Meader.

Ungraded Schools—Allen, Neal, Duval.

Truancy—Bickford, Hall, Rankin.

Superintendent of Schools—Ernest L. Silver. Oiliee in high

school building. Ofiice hours : S.15-9 Mondays and Thurs-

days; n.-lo-12.15 Tuesdays and Fridays; 3.30-5 Wednesdays.



42

APPENDIX.

Graduating Exercises.

Rochester High School, Thursday Evening, June 25, 1903.

Methodist Church.

Overture—"Titania," Hildreth

Brock's Orchestra.

School March.

Invocation,

Rev. L. R. Dauforth.

Selection—''Affaire D'Amour," Puerner

Orchestra.

Address,

Charles Lincoln AVhite, President Colby College.

Selection—"Capriciousness Entre Acte," Rollinson

Orchestra.

Presentation of Diplomas,

Hon. William G. Bradley.

Class Ode,

Words by Ruby I. Houston.

Music by Blanche Hayes.

Benediction,

Rev. L. H. Stoughton.



43

Class Ode.

As ?liips withiu some slieltered bay.

Are built by true and skillful hands,

That thej^, to far-off foreign lands,

May bear their burdens safe away,

So we, the class of uiueteen-three.

Have spent four happy high-school years,

Preparing well for our careers.

When we would sail forth on life's sea.

And now the time has come at last,

When we fi-om out our port afar

—

Far out beyond the harbor-bar

—

Must sail; for childhood's days are past.

But fear does not bedim the sky ;

We do not dread to spread the sail

;

With joyful heai'ts the breeze we hail,

And high in hopes we prophesy.

The morning sun of youth is fab'

;

What though dark storms must soon be met ?

We would not look upon them yet

;

And then, we're in our Father's care.

So trusting Him, our Heavenly Guide,

How can we fear the tempest high.

Or dangerous rocks that hidden lie,

Or furious wind, or seething tide?

Farewell to you, O school days bright

;

Farewell, O teachers, fond and true
3

O school-mates, dear, farewell to yon,

For Life calls us from you this night.



44

Class of 1903.

Class Motto

—

Forward.

Classical Course,

Alice May Billiugs, Rub}' luez Houston,

Edwin Brackett Young.

Latin English Coursb:.

Edith Annette Ball, Mary Frances Blake,

Blanche Bosworth Dame, Harriett Crosman Einerson,

Blanche Hayes, p^lwyn Blaine Howard,

Lena May Howard, Charles Nelson,

p]rnest Hodgdon Trickey, Annie Leona Vaugeois,

Albion Glidden Weeks.

English Course.

Laurence Dow Haley, Clarence Cooper Hanson,

Ralph Albert Hayes, Bertha May Wing.



45

Changes in Corps of Teachers, Jan.,

1903—Jan., 1904.

Resignations.

High School Building—Win. H. Buitt, Linnie M. Moulton.

Old High Sciiool Building—Jessie M. Walker, A. Nester

Baukart, Florence M. Dearborn, Myrtle M. Davis.

Maple Street—Bessie E. Hoyt, Catherine R. Rich.

School Street—Mayre F. Hartigan.

Gouic School—Edwin J. Whittemore, Eva M. Godfrey.

East Rochester—Gertrude W. Little.

Rogers School^Josie F. Norris.

Meaderboro—M. Annah Osgood, Katherine C. Reddy,

Bertha M. Brown.

Adams Corner School—Edna Corson.

Transfers.

Mabel A. Richardson, from P2ast Rochester to Old High

School Building.

Annie I. Ordway, from East Rochester to Rogers School.

Nellie A. Collins, from grades three and four, Gonic School,

to principal of Gouic School.

Leave of Absence. •

Annie L. Ball, for one year.



46

Elections. (New Teachers.)

High School Building—Chas. J. Ross, Cliutina E. Curtis.

Old High School Building—J. Elizabeth Gate, Agnes E.

Regan, Mabelle F. Gihnan, Dorothy G. Stevens, Grace E.

Hixson.

Maple Street—Bertha A. Evans, Mabel C. Bulnian.

School Street—Florence A. Hills.

Gonic School—Rose C. Wallace, Mary E. Varley.

East Rochester—Jessie M. Harmon, Ethel M. Odell, May
AV. Moore.

Meaderboro—Katheriue C. Reddy, Bertha M. Brown, Mary

R. Pettengill.



47

No School Signal.

Two blasts on the tire alarm repeated once will he the sio;ual

for no school.

When sounded at 8 a. m., tiiere will he no school in the

forenoon. When sounded at 12.4.5 there will be no afternoon

session. The sion;il sounded at 11. oO will prolong' the moiniiiii

session of primary schools one half hour and of u;ramm:ir

schools and high school one hour, at the end of which the

schools will he dismissed for the day.



48

Employment and School Attendance

Laws.

ClIAl'TKIJ Ito, Pll'.LK StaTI TES.

Sec. 10. No child iiihIci' the ntjc of twelve yeai's shall be

employed in any nianufn('tni'iiii>- estal)lishnnMit. No cliild under

the age of fourteen years shall l)e employed in an}' mauufactur-

iug establishment, nor in any n)echanical, mercantile, or other

employment, (hiring the time in which the piddie schools are in

session in the district in which he resides.

Sec. 11. No child under tiie age of sixteen years shall be

employed in any manufacturing establishment, or in any me-

chanical, mercantile, or otiiei' employment, during the time iu

which the public schools are in session iu the district in which

he resides, without first presenting a statement of his age from

his parent o>' guardian sworn to before the superintendent of

schools, or if there is no superintendent of schools, before some

person authorized by the school board of the district in which

such child is employed.

And no child under the age of sixteen years shall be em-

ployed as aforesaid during the time in which the public schools

are in session in the district in which he resides without first

presenting a certificate from the superintendent of schools, or,

if there is no superintendent of schools, some person author-

ized by the school board, that such child can read at sight and

write legibly simple sentences in the English language. And
any superintendent of schools, or person authorized by the

school board, who certifies falsely as to matters prescribed by

this section, shall be fined not less than twenty nor more than

fifty dollars for each offense.

Sec. 12. No minor shall be employed in any manufacturing

establishment, or in any mechanical, mercantile or other em-

ployment, who cannot read at sight and write legibly simple

sentences in the English language, while a free public evening

school is maintained in the district in which he resides unless



49

he is a regular nlt-'iidant at sneh oveiiino; school or at a day

schoo\
;
provi(l('il, tU.it u\)nn presentation by such minor of a

certificate signed hy a r('o;ular praeticinof [jiiysician, and satis-

factory to the siiperintendcMit of schools, or, where thiMo is no

superintendent of schools, the school board, shovvinj^ that the

physical condition of snch minor wonld render such atten-

dance in addition to daily labor prejudicial to his health, said

superintendent of schools or school board shall issue a permit

authorizing tiie employment of such minor for such period as

said superintendent of schools or school board may determine.

Said superintendent of schools or school board or teachers act-

ing under authority thereof, may excuse any absence from such

evening school aiising from justifiable cause. Any parent,

guardian, or custodian who permits to be employed any minor

under his contiol in violation of the provisions of this section

shall forfeit not more than twenty dollars for the use of the

evening school of such town or city.

Sec. 13. If any owner, agent, superintendent or overseer of

a manufacturing, mechanical, or mercantile establishment or

any other person shall employ any child in violation of the pro-

visions of either of the three preceding sections, he shall be

fined not exceeding fifty dollars for each offence, for the use

of the district.

Sec. 14. Every person having the custody and control of a

child between the ages of eight and fourteen years, or of a

child under the age of sixteen years, who cannot read at sight

and write legibly simple sentences in the English language, re-

residing in a school district in which a public school is annually

taught, shall cause such child to attend the public school all the

time such school is in session, unless the child shall be excused

by the school board of the district because his physical or men-

tal condition is such as to prevent his attendance at school for

the period required, or because he was instructed in the English

language in a private school approved by the school board for

a number of weeks equal to that in which the public school was

in session in the common P^nglish branches or, having acquired



50

those brauclies, in other more advanced studies. Any person

who does not comply with tlie requirements of this section shall

be fined ten dollars for the first offense and twenty dollars for

every subsequent offence for the use of the district.

Skc. 15. The state superintendent of public instruction

shall have authority to enforce the laws relafing to attendance

at school and the employment of minors, and, for this purpose,

he and any deputy appointed by him shall be vested with the

powers given by law to truant officers when authorized by

school boards to enforce the laws relating to attendance at

school and the employment of children. And the expenses

necessarily incurred by the state superintendent in such

enforcement shall be paid, as audited and allowed by the

governor and council.

Chapter 4, Rules and Regulations of School Board, City

OF Rochester.

Sec. 13. Truancy.—Teachers shall report the names and

residences of all truants and of those suspected of truancy, to-

gether with tije names of their parents or guardians, to the

truant ofliicer as early as practicable. They shall keep a record

of the names of all truants, which shall be open at all times to

the inspection of the members of the board and of the truant

oflTicer.

Sec. 14. Any child between the age of six and sixteen years,

having no regular and lawful occupation, and of sufllicient

health, neglecting to attend some proper school, or remaining

absent, or playing truant therefrom, shall, upon conviction

thereof, be fined not exceeding ten dollars ; and in default of

payment thereof be committed to the industrial school till the

same be paid or he is otherwise discharged ; or, instead of such

fine, he may be sentenced to said industrial school for a term

not exceeding one year.

Sec. 15. It shall be the duty of the superintendent to send a

copy of sections 14 and 15 of chapter 94 of the public statutes.



51

and sectious 13 aud 14 of this chapter of the rules and re<2;iila-

tions of the school board to every person who he lias reason to

believe does not comply with the reoulatious thereof, and re-

port to the committee on truancy the names of all who still fail

to comply therewith; ond it shall be the duty of said committee

to see to the enforcement of said statute and said rules.





VITAL STATISTICS

OF THE

City of Rochester

FOR THE

Year Ending December 3 i st,

1903.





BIRTHS



COo

CO

»n

»

•-4

ft
»

<J
eq

»
H
EH

q3
O

»
CQ

oo

O
t«
Eh

&4

»
pq
Eh
CO
»-^

PQ

CO
«
Eh

>-4

D

•-5

_ ,
^* **• ^ jL ^ w t— £C ff< c* ^1 ;/ CI 'M pt ^1 :*: •— c^ c^ cc

•laqvBj JO 33 V s g t: « ^ 25 ?• ^ s -'^ - - ^ ^ ="
' - ^- '^

•« £

83 ;:

•61U3J
-BJ JO .lOIOO

o

H



a

.— (•! CO -^ '^ ^
'M CO CI CO C^ W

eft t-. .^j. to 'M
CC CJ CC ^ CO

U 3}

or"
71 ""

*J3 5

C c —

§1

• "2 S a; o c
C =7 ? «S

« 2 .

.2-C g.c OS

cj ^J^ C eS

— «
O g:

K o C
. O O

I"

« c « o

.— lO ir» (M ©» <M

g 5

o: .
o" o

as aa c5

Si»i<MS4»<»i

to

SS2;t!S^^§§«;?5^S!f-;S



22

•ri':!«'riK"N'?ici«'Mic?i — COM—

M





•-5

5"- ^- •• O ^ -^ ic •* i/t -^ o CO ,

,

»»e»a»w (^^«^'e^»^l^^w^^p^?
ŵoo

« 1^ £ 5i "3 :S



s
a



03
H
O

— « *i O r- ?• O



IS

O
H

'5 CO 'N '71 CI CO V * ^
u';c»:a»;cc-«'Mir:co'»'r» —

ro irt (- M — -M ;d O O X' O^'^'M^^ — ^occ-*^*
:cco'Nc<5;DW-iri£^cow??«^'^*^^^ cc ec co -^ cc co «

C )j rtSc'T^S 15 = § c i

2 - < 5 • i;' ._2 o ti.2 2

i35

^1





MARRIAGES





COoa

03

s

n

I—

I

Q
»

<J

o3
o

GO»
Woo
P4

o
Eh
I—

I

O
»
E-i

Eh
OQ

OQ
pq

.2 ^

03 0=

uompuoD

;-i p k> ;-<

O fr.

6 Pi ei 6 M tf

^ «

cn S
u u '^ i-<

' S S 2
u*5 fc,

4)"*; [H O -c

SJ a> cS -^^ :4j3 OS

5! «i
.Si

!«Oii! O

r— — 1''T;- O O) g

"C i fci—; 33 i

o5 3 2 2«»SSts*.a)„^o

cJSi-ciOosSgSS

W-.S^-S^'C*:) <-0*^
.dX:oS"'"CC*--'"". ?- a-

K ^ ti! I o «J <K H^_^i^tf_jd_
^ aj ^ 1- Z '

0! 2 -S « O.
^ —

a; r- 1^

a S p
c5-^§gg«£t;2K-?=C==
•-»(uo2S3<^''7;c-^.::->^oi4-
wp: kS S K « cc' S cc X' P5 <'».< U. <

i ^

p _g- 5- ^
a ci

'-S^cstS- i;^

s>



CQ

-^ (-1 !- i-
JC— o O «C t^ •4-' -4^ *a

;

>-" ^ {» IB X

;

— »:: — o.-:.o

- 9 f.S, «2 :«5csi.*;

:: ^ ;5 £4 a, D, ^

O U U K

-^P-rH—ie) — <NH»Ji-lr-C"-e» — .— r-



flj ^ .i-t , fl;i O VJ 4J C t< 4J *^ *^

"— ".a r^ P x: !! .s 0-3

^«

fa kJ r/: (S M fa

s3 o —' O f/ O

8 ^ < S
c *

.S 6 W M

S: 5-. soar.
^ .=

4? lie
.'

a;^ODifaa-D.c;i£

2o

sill

>-e=*0°xo3o3.S!ojeitj



^ ?^ ^

V o o a

a SD* ^ r-



CO

Kev.

E.

s.

TasKer,

Dover

Rev.

Geo.

Tupper,

Newbury

port

Rev.

L.

R.

Danforth,

Rochester

Rev.

J.Melancon,

p.,

Gonic

J.

J.

Bradley,

p.,
Rochester

Rev.

L.

R.

Danforth,

Rochestfer

Rev.

F.

11.

Llbby.

Rochester



o
HQ
o



03

>
O

o £o— oSooo -ojr'S3»,-o -r/iw--.'---

^ ^
. vo j: at •

i, q3 g =i Sn::

W B ''^ « «»= S^Mg

-ii fe K hi <Wm "^ (S

3;: Qi Qj a: oj es d (tf cdKtf

otf

q B Oj

® O cS

>>if. 3!,.

S t- r- oi i_

o -^

^ - 5 . a)

C «~H^
C eS i;

O !»

<» !;
"^

01 = C

oi ^ .

(-: ^ — ~ hJ cc

V



05

CQ

Q

o i3 71 •:.::



DEATHS





c< O

.2 pa

" s ?

(n



1- **; :^ z^ ^ ^^

3 tJs-^

-3 hJ;?;j;oS
;0 =

3 :i «-3 3
3 = 5 S-S oi.3 * c



a-

2 o

S 5 00

o - "^ t»

w — 't^ C:
'*

? tn -f> ™ =!

c~ «3 n^

9J^ -' - >^ 'J /. v: k-: X X X £^ c ^

03 tie cs oi .« I- p « !>.pa o^s ^

"5
a5 r^^ ^^^

CS r.

03 O

^
© : ;

«):



1-5

C O >» b '*

or: J3 ^ a

• c P '^ E ''^

« S

CO t^

i GQ3 C ^Jl.

c

;j

;- OS o5 e3 '^

I W «3 "-5 »!S t/3 »J

t^



P3

CO

H

« c^ ^ 5

s o

5 3

J CO

O 0) « j; C

S 'i * s "
en !- a-Q.^

I -T ?T^ ,T^ .' -1

^•2 a N but- :i
•-^

a H < K < S < S iJ

:

t»

^ r' O S N

iSJo
•d^

" ^S5 eS O S ES
- i- c/3 **"

,:^ » s 3 J

. oi

S^Sp-s^mh^

5.2

5 V 01 S ^
O C*^ C >- t- *— ¥

O^ O - c
bID - C ^ bt
O' -^ ;2 — be
I-! IS O -•

•-

H^ ;*- r-- 7D ^

cS '(- 2 03 m oJ be

c ^ .S c o a t-

ai • |C =i O 5S =*

u a
c a
6iH

Oa a: iJ tf t> O En

a s a



05

CO

>
O

^bl



GENERAL INDEX.

Page

A ppropriatiou 1

2

Adams Fuud 53-84

Board of Health, Report of 73

City Solicitor's Report 79-80

City Government for 1904 8-9

Committees, 1904 10-11

Dog Depredations 49

Dog License 84

Financial Statement 54-55

Finance Committee, Recommendation of 12

Fire Department, Report of Chief Engineer 68

Fire Department, Expense of 29-32

Highway Department, Expense of 20-25

Health Department, Expense of 43-44

Inaugural Address 3-7

Interest 40-41

Inventory 19

Library, Public, Report of Trustees and Librarian 87-99

Location of Fire Alarm Boxes and Instructions 69-70

Marshal's Report 74-75

Miscellaneous Department, Expense of 26-28

Notes Payable 42

Old Cemetery Conservation Fund Perpetua 85-86

Ordinances, Amendments to 20 22

Overseer of Poor, Report of 71-72

Police Department, P^xpeuse of 33-35

Police Court, Report of Clerk 76-77

Resolutions 13-18

Sundry Expenditures 50-52



Page
Sewers, Report of Superintendent 67

School Board, Report of, Indexed Below.

Salary Account 36-30

Sidewalks, P^xpense of 45

Sliade Trees, Parks and Commons 46

Sewerage 47-48

Street Commissioner, Report of 81-82

Treasurer, Report of 83-84

Tree Warden, Report of 78

Water Works 56-64

" Report of Superintendent 65-66

INDEX TO SCHOOL REPORT.

Page

4^ppendix 42

Cost of Schools 32-34

Employment and School Attendance Laws 48-51

Evening Schools 13

Finance 5-6

Graduating Exercises 42-43

Items 7-13

Janitors and Transportation of Children ._ 16

Report of Superintendent 17-40

Report of Principal of High School 25-28

Report of Supervisor of Music 35-36

Report of Supervisor of Drawing 38-39

School Board 1903_ 3

School Board 1004 41

Standing Committees 41

Statistics 4

Teachers 29-31

Teachers Employed 14-15






